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HEARING DATE: October 10, 2024 

 

  

APPELLANT: 
Shawn Maybon, 
PLLS 

  

OWNER: 
Cornelius and 
Arlene Houweling 

  

PLANNER: 
Dan Lister, Principal 
Planner 

  

CASE NUMBER: 
AD2024-0027-APL 
(RD2024-0007) 

  

LOCATION: 

Parcel R28380: 
5861 Artemis Lane, 
Nampa (Butler); 
Parcel R28380010 
(33’ wide access): 
5748 Artemis Lane, 
Nampa (Houweling) 

   

PROJECT DESCRIPTION 

The applicant, Shawn Maybon representing Cornelius and Arlene Houweling requests an appeal 
regarding the approval of AD2024-0027, a land division creating an agricultural parcel on Parcel 
R28390 (19.52 acres) per CCCO §07-18-07, easement reduction per CCCO §07-10-03(1)D, and 
private road name per CCCO §06-05-13 & §07-10-03 (RD2024-0007). The appellant requests the 
Board of County Commissioners overturn the approval. 

The property is 5861 Artemis Lane, Nampa, also referenced as a portion of the NW¼ of Section 1, 
T1N, R2W, Canyon County, Idaho. 

BACKGROUND (See Exhibit 1 for Parcel Information) 

The subject parcel, R28380, was created by land division in 2001 (LS2002-134, Exhibit 8). The 
existing dwelling on the subject parcel was built in 2003 with access to Bowmont Road via a 33’ wide 
access easement which included road construction certification (ZC2003-142, Exhibit 7).  

The existing 33-foot access easement located on Parcel R28380010, currently owned by the 
Houwelings, provides access to Parcel R28380 (Butlers) and Houwelings (R28379) per Instrument No. 
200146426, Ingress, Egress, Joint Use, and Road Maintenance Agreement; (Exhibit 5, 6 & 7).  

On March 22, 2024, David and Karen Butler submitted an administrative land division application to 
divide parcel R28380 to allow the creation of an agricultural parcel per CCCO §07-18-07(2)B 
(AD2024-0027). The application included an easement reduction to keep the easement width within 
Parcel R28380010 as is (33’ wide) instead of the 60’ width, and a private road name since the 33’ wide 
easement serves more than two dwellings or inhabited structures (CCCO §07-10-03 and §07-02-03). 
On May 20, 2024, Case No. AD2024-0027 was approved with eight (8) conditions of approval 
(Exhibit 5). 

On June 4, 2024, Shawn Maybon representing Cornelius and Arlene Houweling submitted an appeal to 
overturn the decision regarding AD2024-0027 (Exhibit 2). The appellant finds the threshold of 
approval was not met, specific conditions attached to the approval were not met, and the decision 
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creates a precedent of harming activities on the appellant’s properties. If the appeal is denied, then the 
appellant requests the conditions of approval be amended to have clear commencement timeframes. 

On September 26, 2024, the appellant requested mediation between the owners per Idaho Code Section 
67-6510 (Exhibit 9). 

STAFF’S RECOMMENDATION & ANALYSIS 

Staff recommends the Board of County Commissioners deny the appeal upholding the Director of 
DSD’s decision regarding AD2024-0027 subject to revised conditions of approval (Exhibit 5 & 8). The 
decision meets the applicable Canyon County Code. The division is consistent with CCCO §07-18-05, 
§07-18-07, §07-10-03 & §06-05-13 (Exhibit 5). 

 CCCO §07-18-07(2)B allows for the creation of an agricultural parcel. An agricultural parcel is 
used exclusively for agricultural purposes on which there is no permanent dwelling (CCCO §07-
17-03(3)A).  The appellant states the division will impact their dairy operation and did not receive a 
notice regarding the request (Exhibit 2a). The division is over 600 feet from Houweling’s dairy 
operation (Parcel R28380) but will utilize the access (33’ easement) located on a parcel owned by 
the Houwelings (R28380010). The division meets the five-acre minimum parcel size for an 
agricultural parcel and does not include entitlements. The administrative land division does not 
require public notice or findings regarding potential surrounding impacts. 

 The easement reduction request from the required 60’ width (CCCO §07-10-03(1)B2) to a 33’ 
width is consistent with CCCO §07-10-03(1)D (Exhibit 5). David and Karen Butler requested the 
reduction to keep the easement width as existing so as not to impact the existing access. The 
director found the 33’ wide easement can meet County driveway and private road requirements 
(CCZO §07-10-03(3)) and could comply with the local fire and highway district requirements. The 
future land use of the area in the 2030 Comprehensive Plan is “agriculture” with an “intensive 
agricultural” overlay. Therefore, future residential growth that would necessitate a 60’ wide 
easement or access for future public right-of-way would not be supported in this area. 

o The appellant states the request was completed by the Butlers on a parcel owned by the 
Houwelings and that the 60’ width should be upheld based on the existing uses such as 
dwellings and existing dairy operation (Exhibit 2a). The appellant finds the division grants 
access illegally to the agricultural parcel and does not have a road user’s maintenance 
agreement that meets CCCO §07-10-03(1)B3.   

 Per CCCO §07-10-03(1)B3: “Driveways serving two (2) properties and all private roads 
shall have a recorded road users maintenance agreement that describes the responsible 
parties for construction and maintenance, including repairs, and necessary improvements 
to accommodate additional accesses in the future. The agreement shall also list any 
construction warranties applicable to the specific driveway or private road. Failure to 
maintain a previously approved driveway or private road shall be a violation of this article 
subject to the enforcement procedures in article 19 of this chapter.” 

 Although the Butlers do not own the parcel where the 33’ wide access easement is located 
(R28380010), the existing access and road user’s agreement demonstrate the Butlers were 
granted access to the easement and that it runs with the property and binding to heirs, 
assessors, and assigns (Exhibit 6). The agreement does not appear to prohibit access at the 
time of division. The agricultural parcel created by the land division approval does not 
include entitlements that would impact the existing access per CCCO §07-10-03. The 
easement and existing road user’s agreement are found to be consistent with the applicable 
code.  

 The private road name is consistent with CCCO §06-05-13 and §07-10-03 which require a private 
road name for any shared access easement serving more than two dwelling or inhabited structures. 
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Although the division does not allow development on the agricultural parcel, the access is served 
by more than two dwellings. CCCO §06-05-13 does not require all property owners' signatures to 
submit a private road name. However, the private road name applicant encourages property owners 
to work together. CCCO §06-05-13(13) allows DSD to choose a name if there is a dispute. 

o The appellant states they were not noticed regarding the application. The appellants also find 
the requested division and Nobles (Parcel R28367) do not have access or an agreement 
(Exhibit 2a). 

 CCCO §06-05-13 does not require notification to establish a private road name. The 
Butlers state they noticed the Howuelings of the private road name application (Exhibit 
4a). The application was signed by the Butlers and Nobles (Exhibit 5). 

o The Noble property (R28367) and concerns about legal access and road user’s agreement 
(Exhibit 2a) are not part of the Butler land division application (Exhibit 5). Therefore, issues 
the Howelings have with the Noble property using the 33’ access is a civil matter. 

On July 11, 2024, the Butlers submitted comments contesting the appeal and providing information that 
the requested division, easement reduction, and private road name were completed per the County 
Code (Exhibit 4a). On September 30, 2024, the Butlers e-mailed agreeing to the mediation request and, 
if the private road name and easement reduction is not required at this time, to remove the request and 
focus only on the land division (Exhibit 4b). 

After review of the conditions of approval, staff recommends the following amendment: 

1. The development shall comply with all applicable federal, state, and county laws, ordinances, rules, 
and regulations that pertain to the property.  

 Recommendation: Amend the condition as follows: All development shall comply with all 
applicable federal, state, and county laws, ordinances, rules, and regulations that pertain to the 
property.  

2. Prior to the issuance of a new building permit, Southwest District Health will need to complete an 
on-site evaluation and septic permit.  

 Recommendation: Remove the condition. The agricultural parcel does not include entitlements 
that allow development. Any future development on the other parcel is covered under Condition 
No. 1. 

3. Prior to the issuance of a new building permit, an approach permit from Nampa Highway District #1 
is required. 

 Recommendation: Remove the condition. The agricultural parcel cannot be developed. 
Therefore, the agricultural parcel does not increase access. Any future development on the other 
parcel is covered under Condition No. 1 

4. The access and any new building permits shall comply with the International Fire Code, as evidenced 
by a review and an approval letter from the Melba Fire District (CCCO §06-01-09(6) and §07-10-
03(2)). 

 Recommendation: Remove the condition. The agricultural parcel cannot be developed. 
Therefore, the agricultural parcel does not require fire district review. Any future development 
on the other parcel is covered under Condition No. 1. 

5. Historic irrigation lateral, drain, ditch flow patterns, and associated easements shall be maintained 
and protected unless approved in writing by the local irrigation district or ditch company. 
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 Recommendation: Remove the condition. The agricultural parcel cannot be developed. Any 
future development on the other parcel is covered under Condition No. 1. 

6. The private road shall be built to meet the minimum construction standards (CCCO §07-10-03(3)). 
The private road must be constructed prior to the issuance of a certificate of occupancy.  

 Recommendation: Remove the condition. The agricultural parcel cannot be developed. 
Therefore, the agricultural parcel does not increase dwelling or inhabited structure access. Any 
future development on the other parcel is covered under Condition No. 1 where construction 
standards would need to be met prior to issuance of a certificate of occupancy (CCZO §07-10-
03(3)). 

7. A sign conforming to the applicable highway district standards shall be erected and maintained at 
the property owners' expense. Verification of installation of road signs shall be provided to DSD 
prior to Certificate of Occupancy. 

 Recommendation: Amend the condition as follows: A sign conforming to the applicable 
highway district standards shall be erected and maintained at the property owners' expense. 
Verification of installation of road signs shall be provided to DSD within 90 days of approval. 

8. All properties the road is serving will have a signed and recorded road user’s maintenance agreement 
(RUMA) per CCCO §07-10-03(1)B3. 

 Recommendation: Remove the condition. The agricultural parcel cannot be developed. 
Therefore, the agricultural parcel does not have added traffic generated by a dwelling or 
inhabited structure that would trigger private road requirements. The access to the parcel is 
covered in the existing access and maintenance agreement until amended (Exhibit 6). 

DECISION OPTIONS 

The Board of County Commissioners may affirm, reverse, or modify, in whole or in part, the 
director’s decision. 

Recommended options: 

1) Remand the decision back to the Director of DSD to remove the private road name and easement 
reduction application from the decision; or 

a. The land division to create an agricultural parcel does not require a private road name change 
or easement reduction. The shared access currently serves more than two dwellings/inhabited 
structures which requires access to meet private road requirements (Canyon County Code 
Section 07-10-03). However, Canyon County Code Section 07-11-07 allows the use to remain 
non-conforming until the use of the private road is “expanded or extended”. Regarding the 
shared access, the use is not expanded or extended until a dwelling or inhabited structure is 
proposed. The land division application does not “expand or extend” the non-conforming use 
because the division does not include entitlements that would trigger the private road 
requirements. 

b. This also addresses many concerns from the appellant regarding the private road name, access 
easement, and addressing complications (Exhibit 2c). 

2) Deny the appeal affirming the decision subject to the recommended amended conditions (See 
Staff’s Recommendation and Analysis above).  
 
 
 
 



Case No. AD2024-0027-APL                                                                STAFF REPORT | Page 5 of 5 

 

EXHIBITS: 
1. Parcel Information Report – R28380 and R28380010 

2. Appellant’s Submittal 
a. Letter of Intent with Exhibits (A-L): June 4, 2024 
b. Emails between DSD & Shawn Maybon 
c. Memorandum in Support of Appeal with Exhibits (A-C): September 30, 2024 

3. Aerial Map 

4. Comments 
a. Karen Butler – July 11, 2024 
b. Karen Butler – September 30, 2024 

5. AD2024-0027 – Director’s Decision with Exhibits 

6. Parcel History - R28380010  

7. ZC2003-142 

8. LS2002-134 

9. Request for Mediation - Appellant 
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Exhibit 1 

Parcel Information Report – R28380 and R28380010 

 



PARCEL INFORMATION REPORT 9/23/2024 11:21:04 AMR28380
PARCEL NUMBER: R28380

OWNER NAME: BUTLER DAVID L

CO-OWNER: BUTLER KAREN SNIDER

MAILING ADDRESS: 6504 BOWMONT RD NAMPA ID 83686

SITE ADDRESS: 6504 BOWMONT RD

TAX CODE: 0950000

TWP: 1N   RNG: 2W   SEC: 01  QUARTER: NW

ACRES: 19.52

HOME OWNERS EXEMPTION: No

AG-EXEMPT: Yes

DRAIN DISTRICT: NOT In Drain Dist

ZONING DESCRIPTION: AG  / AGRICULTURAL

HIGHWAY DISTRICT:  NAMPA HWY DIST #1

FIRE DISTRICT:  MELBA FIRE

SCHOOL DISTRICT:  KUNA SCHOOL DIST #3

IMPACT AREA: NOT In Impact Area

FUTURE LAND USE 2011-2022 : AG

FLU Overlay Zone Desc 2030: INTENSIVE AGRICULTURE OVERLAY

FLU RR Zone Desc 2030:

FUTURE LAND USE 2030: INTENSIVE AGRICULTURE OVERLAY \ AG

IRRIGATION DISTRICT: BOISE PROJECT BOARD OF CONTROL \ BOISE KUNA 
IRRIGATION DISTRICT

FEMA FLOOD ZONE: X FLOODWAY: NOT In FLOODWAY FIRM PANEL: 16027C0500F
     

WETLAND: NOT In WETLAND

NITRATE PRIORITY: ADA CANYON

FUNCTIONAL Classification: Minor Arterial

INSTRUMENT NO. : 2012045998

SCENIC BYWAY: NOT In Scenic Byway

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 01-1N-2W NW TX 01624 LT 3 NW

PLATTED SUBDIVISION:

SMALL CITY ZONING:

SMALL CITY ZONING TYPE:

DISCLAIMER:
1. FEMA FLOOD ZONE REFERS TO THE DESIGNATED FEMA FLOOD AREAS. POSSIBLY ONE (1) OF SEVERAL ZONES - SEE FIRM PANEL NUMBER.
2. THIS FORM DOES NOT CALCULATE DATA FOR PARCELS INSIDE CITY LIMITS SO WATCH YOURSELVES.
3. WETLANDS CLASSIFICATION WILL POPULATE IF "ANY" PORTION OF SAID PARCEL CONTAINS A DELINEATED WETLAND.
4. COLLECTORS AND ARTERIALS ARE BASED ON THE SHERRIFS CENTERLINE WITH AN ADDITIONAL 100 FOOT BUFFER. 

CANYON COUNTY DEVELOPMENT SERVICES MAKES NO WARRANTY WITH RESPECT TO THE
ACCURACY, COMPLETENESS, OR USEFULNESS OF THIS PARCEL INFORMATION TOOL. 

CANYON COUNTY ASSUMES NO LIABILITY FOR DIRECT, INDIRECT, SPECIAL, OR  CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES RESULTING FROM 
THE USE OR MISUSE OF THIS PARCEL INFORMATION TOOL OR ANY OF THE INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN.

Exhibit 1

Exhibit 1 - 1



PARCEL INFORMATION REPORT 9/23/2024 11:21:47 AMR28380010
PARCEL NUMBER: R28380010

OWNER NAME: HOUWELING CORNELIUS

CO-OWNER: HOUWELING ARLENE F

MAILING ADDRESS: 6505 BOWMONT RD NAMPA ID 83686

SITE ADDRESS: 0 BOWMONT RD

TAX CODE: 0950000

TWP: 1N   RNG: 2W   SEC: 01  QUARTER: NW

ACRES: 1.04

HOME OWNERS EXEMPTION: No

AG-EXEMPT: No

DRAIN DISTRICT: NOT In Drain Dist

ZONING DESCRIPTION: AG  / AGRICULTURAL

HIGHWAY DISTRICT:  NAMPA HWY DIST #1

FIRE DISTRICT:  MELBA FIRE

SCHOOL DISTRICT:  KUNA SCHOOL DIST #3

IMPACT AREA: NOT In Impact Area

FUTURE LAND USE 2011-2022 : AG

FLU Overlay Zone Desc 2030: INTENSIVE AGRICULTURE OVERLAY

FLU RR Zone Desc 2030:

FUTURE LAND USE 2030: INTENSIVE AGRICULTURE OVERLAY \ AG

IRRIGATION DISTRICT: BOISE PROJECT BOARD OF CONTROL \ BOISE KUNA 
IRRIGATION DISTRICT

FEMA FLOOD ZONE: X FLOODWAY: NOT In FLOODWAY FIRM PANEL: 16027C0500F
     

WETLAND: NOT In WETLAND

NITRATE PRIORITY: ADA CANYON

FUNCTIONAL Classification: Minor Arterial

INSTRUMENT NO. : 2008062637

SCENIC BYWAY: NOT In Scenic Byway

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 01-1N-2W NW E 33' OF LT 3 LS TX 99760

PLATTED SUBDIVISION:

SMALL CITY ZONING:

SMALL CITY ZONING TYPE:

DISCLAIMER:
1. FEMA FLOOD ZONE REFERS TO THE DESIGNATED FEMA FLOOD AREAS. POSSIBLY ONE (1) OF SEVERAL ZONES - SEE FIRM PANEL NUMBER.
2. THIS FORM DOES NOT CALCULATE DATA FOR PARCELS INSIDE CITY LIMITS SO WATCH YOURSELVES.
3. WETLANDS CLASSIFICATION WILL POPULATE IF "ANY" PORTION OF SAID PARCEL CONTAINS A DELINEATED WETLAND.
4. COLLECTORS AND ARTERIALS ARE BASED ON THE SHERRIFS CENTERLINE WITH AN ADDITIONAL 100 FOOT BUFFER. 

CANYON COUNTY DEVELOPMENT SERVICES MAKES NO WARRANTY WITH RESPECT TO THE
ACCURACY, COMPLETENESS, OR USEFULNESS OF THIS PARCEL INFORMATION TOOL. 

CANYON COUNTY ASSUMES NO LIABILITY FOR DIRECT, INDIRECT, SPECIAL, OR  CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES RESULTING FROM 
THE USE OR MISUSE OF THIS PARCEL INFORMATION TOOL OR ANY OF THE INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN.
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Exhibit 2 

Appellant’s Submittal 
a. Letter of Intent with Exhibit (A-L): June 4, 2024 
b. Emails between DSD & Shawn Maybon 
 

 

c. Memorandum in Support of Appeal with ExhibitC (A-C)
    September 30, 2024
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Dan Lister

From: Shawn Maybon <shawn@maybonlaw.com>
Sent: Friday, September 27, 2024 4:24 PM
To: Zach Wesley
Cc: Dan Lister
Subject: Re: [External] Re: Address Change - 6505 Bowmont Rd. - 5748 Artemis Ln.
Attachments: Ex. C.pdf

Mr. Wesely: 
 
Is the attached document a recorded permanent, perpetual easement? I ask because somebody in the planning 
department thinks it is. On judicial review, the district court will not find the attached document a permanent, perpetual 
easement and will not defer to the planning department for a legal interpretation of the county code.  I.C. 67-5279(5). 
 
The attached document does not describe any property with any specificity, only the small parcel encompassed by a 
roadway; was executed by a party that did not hold proper title; that binds no property/property owners; that is too 
indefinite to be an agreement; and that does not describe the parties responsible for construction or necessary 
improvements to accommodate additional access in the future has no chance of surviving judicial review. 
 
Can you please confirm what everybody knows and can plainly see? The attached document meets no legal threshold to 
be considered a permanent, perpetual easement. 
 
Thank you.  
 

Sincerely, 

  

  

Shawn C. Maybon, Esq. 

The Law Offices of Maybon, PLLC 

P.O. Box 1084 

904 Dearborn St., Ste. 204 

Caldwell, Idaho 83606 

Telephone (208) 454-2974 

Facsimile (208) 965-8478 

shawn@maybonlaw.com 
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*********************************************************************** 

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This email is intended only for the personal and confidential use of the individual(s) named as 
recipients and is covered by the Electronic Communications Privacy Act, 18 U.S.C. § § 2510-2521. It may contain 
information that is privileged, confidential and/or protected from disclosure under applicable law including, but not 
limited to, the attorney client privilege and/or work product doctrine. If you are not the intended recipient of this 
transmission, please notify the sender immediately by telephone. Do not deliver, distribute or copy this transmission, 
disclose its contents or take any action in the reliance on the information it contains. 

The Law Offices of Maybon, PLLC 

(208)454-2974 

*********************************************************************** 

 
 
On Wed, Sep 25, 2024 at 6:11 AM Shawn Maybon <shawn@maybonlaw.com> wrote: 
Dan:  
 
Do you have time for a meeting or call Thursday? 
 
I think we are reading the code the same. For an Ag Lot only split, the Butlers were never required to have a private 
roadway or driveway. Further, they were never required to assign a private road name. An ag lot only split is not 
changing the use of any interested/affected parcels, just the size, never triggering the non-conforming use portion of 
the code.  Either the Butlers were told that a driveway and a private road name change were required (which would 
have been incorrect) or they voluntarily chose to proceed with a driveway and private road name change application 
(which seems odd).  
 
Changing addresses and messing with easements unnecessarily is not the lightest touch of government that Idahoans 
expect. Address changes and county approval of easement reductions without landowner approval might seem minor, 
but they are a big source of disagreement  
 
My main questions would be: (1) Can the Butlers have their ag lot only split without a private road name change and 
driveway? (2) Can you clarify whether a person at Canyon County told the Butlers that a private road name change and 
driveway (easement reduction) were required for their application or if the Butlers opted for those things 
voluntarily?  (3) Can the Butlers now agree to withdraw the private road name change and easement reduction 
request?  
 
I would hate for the parties to be arguing about items that the Butlers never needed or cared about.  
 

Sincerely, 

  

  

Shawn C. Maybon, Esq. 
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The Law Offices of Maybon, PLLC 

P.O. Box 1084 

904 Dearborn St., Ste. 204 

Caldwell, Idaho 83606 

Telephone (208) 454-2974 

Facsimile (208) 965-8478 

shawn@maybonlaw.com 

  

  

*********************************************************************** 

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This email is intended only for the personal and confidential use of the individual(s) named 
as recipients and is covered by the Electronic Communications Privacy Act, 18 U.S.C. § § 2510-2521. It may contain 
information that is privileged, confidential and/or protected from disclosure under applicable law including, but not 
limited to, the attorney client privilege and/or work product doctrine. If you are not the intended recipient of this 
transmission, please notify the sender immediately by telephone. Do not deliver, distribute or copy this transmission, 
disclose its contents or take any action in the reliance on the information it contains. 

The Law Offices of Maybon, PLLC 

(208)454-2974 

*********************************************************************** 

 
 
On Tue, Sep 24, 2024 at 4:53 PM Shawn Maybon <shawn@maybonlaw.com> wrote: 
The last sentence that you underlined makes it seem like the private road application was not required.  
 
 

Sincerely, 

  

  

Shawn C. Maybon, Esq. 

The Law Offices of Maybon, PLLC 

P.O. Box 1084 
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904 Dearborn St., Ste. 204 

Caldwell, Idaho 83606 

Telephone (208) 454-2974 

Facsimile (208) 965-8478 

shawn@maybonlaw.com 

  

  

*********************************************************************** 

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This email is intended only for the personal and confidential use of the individual(s) named 
as recipients and is covered by the Electronic Communications Privacy Act, 18 U.S.C. § § 2510-2521. It may contain 
information that is privileged, confidential and/or protected from disclosure under applicable law including, but not 
limited to, the attorney client privilege and/or work product doctrine. If you are not the intended recipient of this 
transmission, please notify the sender immediately by telephone. Do not deliver, distribute or copy this transmission, 
disclose its contents or take any action in the reliance on the information it contains. 

The Law Offices of Maybon, PLLC 

(208)454-2974 

*********************************************************************** 

 
 
On Tue, Sep 24, 2024 at 4:46 PM Dan Lister <Daniel.Lister@canyoncounty.id.gov> wrote: 

Shawn, 

  

Per IC 67-6510, mediation must be requested in writing. Once the request is submitted, it will be reviewed and 
processed by our County Attorney and Board of County Commissioners. 

  

The road name change is required for all private roads (shared access serving more than two dwellings or inhabited 
structures). The creation of the agricultural parcel does not trigger the private road requirement whether or not it 
takes direct access from the shared access or not because the parcel has no entitlements. As stated in my 
correspondence to you on September 13th: 

  

Regarding the necessity for the private road name change, did the agricultural parcel trigger the private road 
name/address change? No. The land division creating the agricultural parcel does not expand or extend the use of the 
legal non-conforming shared access because it does not grant development rights that would create a dwelling or 
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inhabited structure. However, the shared access currently serves more than two dwellings/inhabited structures which 
should meet private road requirements. CCZO Section 07-11-01 states the purpose of a nonconforming use is to not 
allow expansion or extension of the use and not encourage the non-conforming use to continue. To my 
understanding, the Butlers added the private road name application to make the existing shared access compliant 
with the current code. 

  

Sincerely, 

  

Dan Lister, Principal Planner 

DSD Office: (208) 454-7458 - Direct Line: (208) 455-5959 

Daniel.Lister@canyoncounty.id.gov  

  

Development Services Department (DSD) 

Public office hours 

Monday, Tuesday, Thursday and Friday 

8 am – 5 pm 

Wednesday 

1 pm – 5 pm 

**We will not be closed during lunch hour ** 

  

PUBLIC RECORD NOTICE: All communications transmitted within the Canyon County email system may be a public record and may be 
subject to disclosure under the Idaho Public Records Act and as such may be copied and reproduced by members of the public.  

  

From: Shawn Maybon <shawn@maybonlaw.com>  
Sent: Tuesday, September 24, 2024 3:57 PM 
To: Dan Lister <Daniel.Lister@canyoncounty.id.gov> 
Subject: Re: [External] Re: Address Change - 6505 Bowmont Rd. - 5748 Artemis Ln. 

  

Dan: 
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1) Do you have a form or process for requesting a mediation in accordance with I.C. 67-6510?  

  

2) Is the road name change a requirement of the ag lot split application itself or because the private road name 
change application was filed? The ag split, creating a parcel without any inhabited buildings, has approximately 585 
ft. of public road frontage on Bowmont. I do not see where the code requires the ag lot to have private road access. 
CC 07-10-03 is only concerned with " . .  . providing access for equipment, emergency vehicles, and other services to 
inhabited buildings . . .'  One of the following could provide access CC 07-10-03(A);(B);or (C). Driveways must lead to 
inhabited buildings. See definitions. A private road must lead to permanent dwellings, commercial, or industrial uses. 
See definitions. The ag only split is not allowing industrial, commercial, or residential use on the subject property. Put 
another way, are farm fields all around Canyon County required to meet private roadway requirements? 

  

Interpreting the code to require ag splits to trigger non-conformance of neighboring lots will likely prevent use of the 
ag split sections of the code. 

  

Sincerely, 

  

  

Shawn C. Maybon, Esq. 

The Law Offices of Maybon, PLLC 

P.O. Box 1084 

904 Dearborn St., Ste. 204 

Caldwell, Idaho 83606 

Telephone (208) 454-2974 

Facsimile (208) 965-8478 

shawn@maybonlaw.com 

  

  

*********************************************************************** 

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This email is intended only for the personal and confidential use of the individual(s) 
named as recipients and is covered by the Electronic Communications Privacy Act, 18 U.S.C. § § 2510-2521. It may 
contain information that is privileged, confidential and/or protected from disclosure under applicable law including, 

Exhibit 2b - 6



7

but not limited to, the attorney client privilege and/or work product doctrine. If you are not the intended recipient of 
this transmission, please notify the sender immediately by telephone. Do not deliver, distribute or copy this 
transmission, disclose its contents or take any action in the reliance on the information it contains. 

The Law Offices of Maybon, PLLC 

(208)454-2974 

*********************************************************************** 

  

  

On Fri, Sep 13, 2024 at 1:32 PM Dan Lister <Daniel.Lister@canyoncounty.id.gov> wrote: 

Shawn, 

  

There is nothing in the County Code that requires all affected owner's signatures to apply for a private road 
application (CCCO Section 06-05-13). A public hearing process is only required if an existing private road name is to 
be changed. There are no noticing requirements unless it requires a public hearing. We encourage the applicant to 
work together and get all property owners to sign the application, but it is not required. The private road name 
application is required as part of establishing a private road (CCZO Section 07-10-03) and to reduce the impacts on 
emergency services when finding a property which is why it is reviewed by affected emergency services before 
approval. 

  

The use of a road or the legality of an easement beyond the minimum standard of county code is a civil matter. For 
example: if an easement is established that was created consistent with county code, property owner issues 
regarding the legal use of the easement is a civil matter. The County can only uphold the minimum requirements for 
establishing an easement.  

  

Regarding analysis of the appeal, staff will request the Board uphold the Director’s decision with modification to the 
condition of approval. The staff report will be available seven days before the hearing on the county website under 
“Land hearing”. 

  

Sincerely, 

  

Dan Lister, Principal Planner 

DSD Office: (208) 454-7458 - Direct Line: (208) 455-5959 

Daniel.Lister@canyoncounty.id.gov  
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Development Services Department (DSD) 

Public office hours 

Monday, Tuesday, Thursday and Friday 

8 am – 5 pm 

Wednesday 

1 pm – 5 pm 

**We will not be closed during lunch hour ** 

  

PUBLIC RECORD NOTICE: All communications transmitted within the Canyon County email system may be a public record and may be 
subject to disclosure under the Idaho Public Records Act and as such may be copied and reproduced by members of the public.  

  

  

  

From: Shawn Maybon <shawn@maybonlaw.com>  
Sent: Friday, September 13, 2024 12:39 PM 
To: Dan Lister <Daniel.Lister@canyoncounty.id.gov> 
Cc: Sage Huggins <Sage.Huggins@canyoncounty.id.gov> 
Subject: Re: [External] Re: Address Change - 6505 Bowmont Rd. - 5748 Artemis Ln. 

  

Dan: 

  

I was hoping the parties had an opportunity to resolve this matter favorable to both of them. Sometimes the county 
code or its interpretation prevents resolution.   

  

Can one person on a road trigger a private road name change without an accompanying request for county action 
(permit, lot split, etc.)? Just walk-in and request a name change on a private road separately from any other action? 
Then that would trigger an involuntary name change for everybody else on the road? I always thought the name 
change only happened when associated with a request to the county for some sort of action. The road name change 
might be the one area where another person's change in use (benefiting party) mandates a completely unrelated 
party is required to cease a non-conforming use. For example: if neighboring properties are heavy industrial in a 
newly updated residential zone, and one becomes a residential use, the other is not affected. 
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Do you have any questions or clarifications regarding the appeal? If you need any additional case law regarding 
what must be required to have an enforceable easement and road maintenance agreement, then I can provide that 
pretty quickly and more formally. 

  

Essentially, all the easement agreement terms must be certain and definite; including all parties and properties 
(benefiting/dominant estate and burdened/serviant estate) being legally described. Here the underlying road 
maintenance agreement has no legal description for any parcel other than the roadway parcel. Which parcels are 
obligated by the agreement? The answer is none.  If I cross through the roadway, where am I able to go? The 
provided agreement does tell us the destination, it lacks a legal description for benefiting parcels. Does this 
agreement run with the land? It does not. The current owners of the Houwelings' property and the Noble property 
are not bound by the provided LaFee and Butler agreement, they are not referenced and neither are their 
properties.  

  

I appreciate your work on this.  

  

Sincerely, 

  

  

Shawn C. Maybon, Esq. 

The Law Offices of Maybon, PLLC 

P.O. Box 1084 

904 Dearborn St., Ste. 204 

Caldwell, Idaho 83606 

Telephone (208) 454-2974 

Facsimile (208) 965-8478 

shawn@maybonlaw.com 

  

  

*********************************************************************** 
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CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This email is intended only for the personal and confidential use of the individual(s) 
named as recipients and is covered by the Electronic Communications Privacy Act, 18 U.S.C. § § 2510-2521. It may 
contain information that is privileged, confidential and/or protected from disclosure under applicable law including, 
but not limited to, the attorney client privilege and/or work product doctrine. If you are not the intended recipient 
of this transmission, please notify the sender immediately by telephone. Do not deliver, distribute or copy this 
transmission, disclose its contents or take any action in the reliance on the information it contains. 

The Law Offices of Maybon, PLLC 

(208)454-2974 

*********************************************************************** 

  

  

On Fri, Sep 13, 2024 at 10:49 AM Dan Lister <Daniel.Lister@canyoncounty.id.gov> wrote: 

Shawn, 

  

Regarding the addressing issue, please continue working with Sage. I know the Butlers have contacted Sage with 
the same addressing issues.  

  

Regarding the necessity for the private road name change, did the agricultural parcel trigger the private road 
name/address change? No. The land division creating the agricultural parcel does not expand or extend the use of 
the legal non-conforming shared access because it does not grant development rights that would create a dwelling 
or inhabited structure. However, the shared access currently serves more than two dwellings/inhabited structures 
which should meet private road requirements. CCZO Section 07-11-01 states the purpose of a non-conforming use 
is to not allow expansion or extension of the use and not encourage the non-conforming use to continue. To my 
understanding, the Butlers added the private road name application to make the existing shared access compliant 
with the current code. 

  

Sincerely, 

  

Dan Lister, Principal Planner 

DSD Office: (208) 454-7458 - Direct Line: (208) 455-5959 

Daniel.Lister@canyoncounty.id.gov  

  

Development Services Department (DSD) 
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Public office hours 

Monday, Tuesday, Thursday and Friday 

8 am – 5 pm 

Wednesday 

1 pm – 5 pm 

**We will not be closed during lunch hour ** 

  

PUBLIC RECORD NOTICE: All communications transmitted within the Canyon County email system may be a public record and may be 
subject to disclosure under the Idaho Public Records Act and as such may be copied and reproduced by members of the public.  

  

From: Shawn Maybon <shawn@maybonlaw.com>  
Sent: Friday, September 13, 2024 10:22 AM 
To: Dan Lister <Daniel.Lister@canyoncounty.id.gov>; Pam Dilbeck <Pam.Dilbeck@canyoncounty.id.gov> 
Cc: Sage Huggins <Sage.Huggins@canyoncounty.id.gov> 
Subject: Re: [External] Re: Address Change - 6505 Bowmont Rd. - 5748 Artemis Ln. 

  

Dan: 

  

I am emailing to inform you that despite confirmation otherwise, the private road name change for the 
Houwelings/Butlers has been processed and caused harm to the  Houwelings.  I have cc' Ms. Huggins to this email, 
and forwarded our communications regarding stopping the name change pending appeal. Please fix this issue 
immediately. 

  

In addition, regarding the name change. Does an agricultural only split require a roadway name change? It appears 
the canyon county code would allow an agricultural only split without any re-addressing. Part of the contention is 
the forced readdressing.  I understand if a split causes additional residential or inhabited dwellings; here we are not 
increasing the amount of dwellings or inhabited buildings. From my review of the code's specific wording and the 
intent of creating agricultural only parcels, the intent clearly was to have as little impact as possible on historical ag 
property/neighborging properties throughout the traditional agricultural areas.  Put another way, if a road name 
change was not required prior to the Butlers' application for an agricultural lot split, why is it required now? 

  

Resolving this issue may have a great impact on this matter and a lot of oher future ag only splits. 
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Sincerely, 

  

  

Shawn C. Maybon, Esq. 

The Law Offices of Maybon, PLLC 

P.O. Box 1084 

904 Dearborn St., Ste. 204 

Caldwell, Idaho 83606 

Telephone (208) 454-2974 

Facsimile (208) 965-8478 

shawn@maybonlaw.com 

  

  

*********************************************************************** 

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This email is intended only for the personal and confidential use of the individual(s) 
named as recipients and is covered by the Electronic Communications Privacy Act, 18 U.S.C. § § 2510-2521. It may 
contain information that is privileged, confidential and/or protected from disclosure under applicable law 
including, but not limited to, the attorney client privilege and/or work product doctrine. If you are not the intended 
recipient of this transmission, please notify the sender immediately by telephone. Do not deliver, distribute or copy 
this transmission, disclose its contents or take any action in the reliance on the information it contains. 

The Law Offices of Maybon, PLLC 

(208)454-2974 

*********************************************************************** 

  

  

On Mon, Jul 8, 2024 at 3:54 PM Shawn Maybon <shawn@maybonlaw.com> wrote: 

Thank you for the update. 
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Sincerely, 

  

  

Shawn C. Maybon, Esq. 

The Law Offices of Maybon, PLLC 

P.O. Box 1084 

904 Dearborn St., Ste. 204 

Caldwell, Idaho 83606 

Telephone (208) 454-2974 

Facsimile (208) 965-8478 

shawn@maybonlaw.com 

  

  

*********************************************************************** 

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This email is intended only for the personal and confidential use of the individual(s) 
named as recipients and is covered by the Electronic Communications Privacy Act, 18 U.S.C. § § 2510-2521. It may 
contain information that is privileged, confidential and/or protected from disclosure under applicable law 
including, but not limited to, the attorney client privilege and/or work product doctrine. If you are not the 
intended recipient of this transmission, please notify the sender immediately by telephone. Do not deliver, 
distribute or copy this transmission, disclose its contents or take any action in the reliance on the information it 
contains. 

The Law Offices of Maybon, PLLC 

(208)454-2974 

*********************************************************************** 

  

  

On Mon, Jul 8, 2024 at 3:49 PM Sage Huggins <Sage.Huggins@canyoncounty.id.gov> wrote: 

Good Afternoon, 
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Thank you for reaching out. I have reached out to my list of agencies and informed them to rescind the private 
lane and address changes while the appeal application is pending. Once there is a decision for the appeal 
application I will update the necessary agencies as needed. 

  

Best, 

  

Sage Huggins 

GIS Analyst 

Canyon County Development Services 

Sage.Huggins@canyoncounty.id.gov 

208-455-6036 

  

  

  

From: Shawn Maybon <shawn@maybonlaw.com>  
Sent: Monday, July 8, 2024 12:20 PM 
To: Sage Huggins <Sage.Huggins@canyoncounty.id.gov> 
Subject: [External] Re: Address Change - 6505 Bowmont Rd. - 5748 Artemis Ln. 

  

Ms. Huggins: 

  

I represent Cornelius and Arlene Houweling, the owners of the property located at 6505 Bowmont Rd.  

  

The decision regarding the private road application is on appeal. I wanted to make sure you knew that the 
decision is under appeal. The Houwelings had no input on the name change.  

  

We would ask that you stay the name change while the appeal is pending. If the decision is upheld, we would 
also request that you allow the Houweling have input on the name of the road. 
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Thank you.  

  

Sincerely, 

  

  

Shawn C. Maybon, Esq. 

The Law Offices of Maybon, PLLC 

P.O. Box 1084 

904 Dearborn St., Ste. 204 

Caldwell, Idaho 83606 

Telephone (208) 454-2974 

Facsimile (208) 965-8478 

shawn@maybonlaw.com 

  

  

*********************************************************************** 

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This email is intended only for the personal and confidential use of the individual(s) 
named as recipients and is covered by the Electronic Communications Privacy Act, 18 U.S.C. § § 2510-2521. It 
may contain information that is privileged, confidential and/or protected from disclosure under applicable law 
including, but not limited to, the attorney client privilege and/or work product doctrine. If you are not the 
intended recipient of this transmission, please notify the sender immediately by telephone. Do not deliver, 
distribute or copy this transmission, disclose its contents or take any action in the reliance on the information it 
contains. 

The Law Offices of Maybon, PLLC 

(208)454-2974 

*********************************************************************** 
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Attorney for Appellant -

CANYON COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

CORNELIUS HOUWELING and
ARLENE HOUWELING, husband and
wife;

Appellant;

DAVID BUTLER and KAREN
BUTLER, husband and wife;

Applicant

REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT
OF APPEAL

CANYON COUNTY DIRECTOR'S
DECISION - AD2024-0027

PARCEL 108380

APPEAL - CCZO 6-05-23(1), 7-05-05,

AND 7-05-07

This Reply Memorandum in Support ofAppeal — Director's Decision — Canyon County

Director's Decision — AD2024 — Parcel R280380 ("Reply Memorandum") is filed on behalf of

Cornelius Houweling and Arlene Houweling, husband and wife ("Houwelings") in support of the

Houwelings' appeal of the Canyon County Director's Decision — AD2024-0027 ("Decision").

Introduction

The Houwelings have no issue with the ag lot only parcel split, they do have issue with

Canyon County's overreach on the private road name/address change and easement width

REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF APPEAL - DIRECTOR'S DECISION -

CANYON COUNTY DIRECTOR'S DECISION - AD2024 - 0027 - PARCEL R28380
-1-
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reduction. The argument below is only because the Butlers applied for an unnecessary private

road for a future unknown use, to commence at an unknown time, and Canyon County ignored

its code in granting the Butlers' private road application.

A private road application and name/address change destroys history, heritage, self-

determination, and individual liberty. In this instance, Canyon County has ignored its own code

to maximize its power over the Houwelings' and Butlers' individual liberties, including freedom

to contract.

Idaho citizens expect the lightest touch of government in their lives. Forcing hardworking

Idahoans to change their address and accept agreements that were never made is not a light touch

of government. Stretching the Canyon County Code to allow a single person to change the

addresses of others — with no immediate need — disrespects and disregards the Idaho way. Even

worse, Canyon County has more than stretched its own code, it has ignored its own code.

The Houwelings, a proud Idaho dairy family, expect nothing more than for Canyon

County to follow its own code; limit its power to its code; to not force unnecessary expense onto

the Houwelings based on the whims and desires of another; and to maximize the Houwelings'

individual liberty over their property and home — the Idaho way.

An ag lot use only split does not require a private road application or a road name/address

change. An ag lot only split has a minimal impact on a local area. The current private road

application has a tremendous impact on the affected parties, and its approval sets a precedent that

Canyon County will intervene in the private contractual affairs of constituents — not the Idaho

way.

The Idaho way would be to allow the ag lot split and deny the private road name/address

change and easement reduction. The Idaho way and the Canyon County Code match in their

requirements and purposes.

REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF APPEAL - DIRECTOR'S DECISION -

CANYON COUNTY DIRECTOR'S DECISION - AD2024 - 0027 - PARCEL R28380
-2-

Exhibit 2c - 2



Relevant Code and Statutes

Frontage, Easement, Or Road Lot Required: For the purpose of providing
adequate access for equipment, emergency vehicles and other services to

inhabited buildings, each parcel must demonstrate access by one of the following
prior to the issuance of a certificate of zoning compliance ..

ccco 7-10-030).

Frontage: A minimum property frontage of sixty feet (60') is required along the
right-of-way of a public road for the purpose of ingress/egress. The frontage

width requirement may be reduced to a width not less than fifty feet (50') in
accordance with subsection (I)D of this section

CCCO ss
When the application is filed, the Director shall review the application to

determine if: 1) the proposed driveway serving two (2) properties or private road
is in accord with the standards in this section and chapter 6, article 5 of this Code
and 2) will not disrupt regional or local long range transportation plans.
Conditions may be placed on the approval to ensure continued compliance with
the requirements of this section.

CCCO ss
Driveways serving two (2) properties and all private roads shall be located within
a recorded permanent, perpetual easement, having a minimum width of sixty feet
(60') from the right-of-way of a public street to the property for the purpose of
ingress/egress. The easement width requirementmay be reduced to a width not
less than twenty eight feet (28') in accordance with subsection (I)D of this
section.

ccco ss7-10-03(2).

Driveways serving two (2) properties and all private roads shall have a recorded

road users maintenance agreement that describes the responsible parties for
construction and maintenance, including repairs, and necessary improvements to

accommodate additional accesses in the future. The agreement shall also list any
construction warranties applicable to the specific driveway or private road.

ccco ss7-10-03(3).

When interpreting the provisions of any state law, this chapter, or any rule, as
defined in section 67-5201, Idaho Code, the court shall not defer to an agency's
interpretation of the law or rule and shall interpret its meaning and effect de novo.
In an action brought by or against an agency, after applying all customary tools of

REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF APPEAL - DIRECTOR'S DECISION -

CANYON COUNTY DIRECTOR'S DECISION - AD2024 - 0027 - PARCEL R28380
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interpretation, the court shall exercise any remaining doubt in favor of a
reasonable interpretation that limits agency power and maximizes individual
liberty.

l.c. ss67-5279(5).

Unless otherwise provided by statute, in any proceeding involving as adverse
parties a state agency or a political subdivision and a person, the state agency,
political subdivision or the court hearing the proceeding, including on appeal,
shall award the prevailing party reasonable attorney's fees, witness fees and other
reasonable expenses, if it finds that the nonprevailing party acted without a
reasonable basis in fact or law.

l.c. 12-117(1).

Argument

Within this Reply Memorandum, the Houwelings are supplementing their Appeal not

waiving any arguments put forth in their Appeal.

1. Insufficient notice of hearing on appeal.

The notice of appeal provided to the public was insufficient to describe the nature of the

appeal. ("Notice of Appeal"). The Notice of Appeal is attached hereto as Exhibit A. The Notice

of Appeal states the appeal is of" ... a land division creating an agricultural parcel on Parcel

R28390 .. ." However, the Appeal includes the unnecessary and improper granting of a private

road name/address change and private road application. The summary is inaccurate, where the

public may not care about an ag use only split, the public likely cares about a forced and

unnecessary road name/address change. Further, the Notice of Appeal includes a highlighted

parcel that is not the parcel described within the summary. Finally, the address is not correct; the

address has not processed or was rescinded. See Attached Exhibit B.

The proper remedy would be to reset the hearing with an adequate notice, including an

accurate summary, map, and correct address.

REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF APPEAL - DIRECTOR'S DECISION -
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2. Substantial impacts of address change:

The Houwelings and all Canyon County residents instantaneously suffer from a forced

address change. As noted within the Appeal, the Howelings are dairy farmers, meaning they are

required to correctly register their address with many agencies and business partners, including

the Idaho Department ofAgriculture, Dairy West, the United States Department ofAgriculture,

the processor that they have shipping rights with, feed suppliers, and insurance companies —

these are location-based relationships. In addition, passports, property insurance, auto insurance,

driver's licenses, vehicle registrations, renter's insurance, concealed license permits,
I and a host

of other necessary registrations must be updated. A forced address change can even impact the

right to vote. See I.C. 34-411(3)(a) and (4)(a)(i).

In summary, an address change can create all sorts of negative impact, including

impacting two sacred American rights — the right to vote and the right to bear arms.

In this matter, the Houwelings timely filed the Appeal and informed the mapping

department of the Appeal. See Exhibit B. The address change never should have started prior to

the Appeal deadline passing and should have been rescinded. However, it appears that Canyon

County Assessor and the Development Services partially processed the address change during

the appeal. Is this the Idaho way? No. Does Canyon County Code allow an address change

during appeal? No. As a result ofCanyon County taking action on the address change, but

stating that they would not, the Houwelings cannot even possibly comply with their addressing

requirements as noted above, nobody knows what their address actually is.

A forced address change impacts substantial, fundamental American rights more than any

other action that Canyon County takes under the Canyon County zoning ordinances.

3. An agricultural use only administrative lot split does not require a private road access:
application, or address change.

1 1.c. S 18-3302 (8) (a) and (13

REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF APPEAL - DIRECTOR'S DECISION -
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A private roadway or driveway is only required for the purpose of providing adequate

access for equipment, emergency vehicles and other services to inhabited buildings, CCCO 7-10-

()3(1). Here, the parcel created by the ag lot split does not create a parcel with an inhabited

building and does not require a private road or driveway. The ag parcel created by the subject ag

lot split has approximately 585 ft. of public road frontage on Bowmont Road; which would

suffice even if additional access was required. CCC() Further, the Nampa

Highway District No. 1 offered a variance to potentially allow direct access to Bow-mont Road to

and through the ag parcel. See attached Exhibit C. Finally, disregarding and denying the private

road application would not extend, expand, or create a non-conforming use, all uses will remain

the same.

Simply put, either the (1) Butlers are unaware that they do not need a private road

approval for their ag lot split or (2) the Butlers wish to force a name change on their neighbors

despite no readily apparent reason. Backing the Butlers untethered road application truly puts

Idahoans at the whim ofothers — nothing other than a desire for a road name is needed for a road

name change/address change to be forced upon an unwitting neighbor. Canyon County should

never change an address unless such action is necessary.

4. The Butlers' Propeny does not benefit from a recorded, permanent. perpetual easement
required under Canyon Code 7-10-()3(2) and the alleged easement does not meet the required
standards of 7-10-03(3).

The Alleged Easement fails to meet Canyon County Code as it is not a recorded,

permanent, perpetual easement. A determination of whether the Alleged Easement is a recorded,

perpetual, permanent easement is a determination of law, not fact. Now is the time for Canyon

County to make the correct legal determination. Upon judicial review, the court will make the

correct determination but with the added litigation costs. See I.C. 12-117(1).

REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF APPEAL - DIRECTOR'S DECISION -
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To be concise, an agreement regarding real property, including an easement, must be

clear and definite on all material terms, including an adequate description of the properties

burdened and benefited by the agreement. Machado v. Ryan, 153 Idaho 212, 218 (2012).

Generally, a description of real property will be sufficient if it describes the property in such a

way that is possible for someone to identify "exactly" what the seller is conveying to the buyer.

Garner v. Bartschi, 139 Idaho 430, 435 (2003). A street address will not suffice. Ray v. Frasure,

146 Idaho 625, 630 (2009)("The physical address gives no indication of the quantity, identity, or

boundaries of the real property"). Considering evidence outside of the written document,2 is only

allowed if an ambiguity exists within the written document. Ifan ambiguity exists, then the terms

of the easement are not certain and the easement fails. See Garner at 435 (where the need for

parol evidence demonstrates and establishes a fatal ambiguity).

Further, the parties to an agreement must have the authority to bind a property or party to

an agreement. Here LaFee Builders, LLC, had no authority to bind any property or party.

The Alleged Easement lacks certainty, was executed by a party that had no ownership

interest, and does not describe any benefiting properties. What properties benefit from the

Alleged Easement? 3
If Canyon County is required to look outside of the Alleged Easement's four

corners, then no recorded, permanent, perpetual easement exists and the Butlers cannot pass the

threshold ofCCO 7-10-03(2).

In the unlikely event that Canyon County finds the Alleged Easement meets the legal

standard of permanent, perpetual easement; then Canyon County must make sure the Alleged

Easement meets the requirements of CCCO 7-10-03(3); including a road users maintenance

2 Also known as parol evidence.
3 Is there any description of any property that allows for identifying any
burdened/ benefited properties in quantity or boundaries without looking to
other documentation? Other than the 1 —Acre Parcel, no.
REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF APPEAL - DIRECTOR'S DECISION -
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agreement that describes the responsible parties for construction and maintenance, including

repairs, and necessary improvements to accommodate additional accesses in the future. The plain

language of the Alleged Easement cannot meet the threshold standards ofCCCO 7-10-03(3).

5. Canyon County has no authority to reduce width requirements or provide a private road
name where the requesting party's access is not within a recorded permanent. perpetual easement
at the time of requesting: the requesting party has no right under Canyon County Code to effect
neighbors without a recorded. permanent, perpetual easement.

Without meeting the proper threshold, the Butlers have no authority to file a private road

application or request a private road name/address change. See CCCO (3). Similarly,

without an easement and road maintenance user'sagreement, Canyon County does not have the

authority to accept /process a private road application or private road name/address change

application. See CCCO (3). If Canyon County stretches their code in this instance,

where does the stretching stop? At what point does stretching code become ignoring the code?

Stretching the code is not the Idaho way. Ignoring the code is not the Idaho way.

6. Reply to Butlers' argument in response to Appeal.

Since the filing of the Appeal David and Karen Butler have made additional arguments in

favor of the Decision. The Butlers' arguments do not address code thresholds or legal thresholds,

but put forth facts that have no bearing on the matter.

a. Road User's Maintenance Agreement: Within their argument, the Butlers argue

that past practices of neighbors satisfies the requirements of Canyon County Code. Canyon

County Code requires road maintenance obligations to be in a written, and recorded in a

permanent, and perpetual easement, which includes who is responsible for construction,

maintenance, repairs, and necessary improvements to accommodate additional accesses in the

future. CCCO 7-10-03(2),(3). Canyon County must look at the four corners of the Alleged

Easement, not alleged past practices, to determine if a road user'smaintenance agreement and a

recorded permanent, perpetual easement exist. Past practice is irrelevant, and the four corners of

REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF APPEAL - DIRECTOR'S DECISION -

CANYON COUNTY DIRECTOR'S DECISION - AD2024 - 0027 - PARCEL R28380
-8-
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the Alleged Easement do not meet Canyon County Code. Does Canyon County desire to look at

past practice to determine the rights of every party alleging an easement exists?

b. Historical Deed Transfer: Within their argument, the Butlers argue that they

followed proper permitting and title transfers when purchasing and building upon their property.

Taking into account that such statements are merely self-serving allegations, even if such

statements were facts, Canyon County Code requires a recorded permanent, perpetual easement

and a non-title holder entity cannot grant an easement in property that the entity never owned.

Canyon County can plainly see that LaFee Builders, LLC, never owned the I-Acre Parcel, 4 a fact

that Canyon County cannot ignore. Canyon County cannot come to a legal conclusion that an

easement agreement executed by LaFee Builders, LLC, has any legal merit. On judicial review, a

court will side with the Houwelings.

c. Easement Reduction: Within their argument, the Butlers argue that power poles

are the only reason that they cannot give up 27 ft. of their property to meet the minimal width

requirement of 60 ft. Further, the Butlers argue that the Houwelings should pay for the

relocation ofpower poles, even though the Houwelings are not seeking any entitlements from

Canyon County. If safety is a concern, 60 ft. is the standard, the Butlers can meet that standard

by parting ways with their own property, then that is what they should do. The Butlers are not

paying for the Houwelings' time to go around updating their passports, driver's license, dairy

contracts, etc. Why would the Houwleings pay to assist the Butlers in compliance with a safety

ordinance. Nonetheless, the cost ofmoving power poles is not a consideration under the code.

d. Easement Safety Concerns. Within their argument, the Butlers argue that

increasing traffic on an already heavily trafficked roadway is safe. If the private road application

is approved, all residential properties using the Alleged Easement will be free to add secondary

4 See Appeal pp. 6—8.

REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF APPEAL - DIRECTOR'S DECISION -

CANYON COUNTY DIRECTOR'S DECISION - AD2024 - 0027 - PARCEL R28380
_9_
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dwellings by right. How many homes, rentals, farms, and dairy operations are safe to use a 33 ft.

wide ingress and egress? Would five be safe, why? Would ten be safe, why? Why is 60 ft. the

minimal width before adjustment? Is 60 ft. a safety standard? Is safety important?

It is clear that the Nampa Highway District No. 1 recommended denial because it did not

have the necessary information to approve the private road. See Exhibit C. Canyon County took

it upon itself to disregard the Nampa Highway District No. 1 recommendation. Why ask for

input from agencies and ignore the input?

e. Private Road Name Change: Within their argument, the Butlers argue that the

Houwelings had notice of a private road name/address change application and that the Butlers

followed the process laid out by Canyon County. The Butlers intent is not the concern, the

concern is that Canyon County Code was not followed. Maybe Canyon County did not follow its

own code, maybe by the Butlers did not follow the Canyon County Code. Frankly, it does not

matter who is at fault, the code was not followed.

Impact of Judicial Review

In Idaho, a decision by county commissioners can be put in front of the district court for

judicial review. I.C. SS67-5279(5). Here, because the law is so clear, if the Decision is not

overturned, the Houwelings will seek judicial review. On judicial review, a Court is not

interested in the county's legal conclusions, the court will make its own legal determinations.

Whether we have a recorded, permenant, perpetual easement is a legal determination. Whether

the Alleged Easement provides the necessary terms is a legal determination. Whether Lafee

Builders, LLC, had any ownership interest or authority to enter into the Alleged Easement is a

legal determination. The outcome upon judicial review is so clear that upholding the Decision is

merely delaying the inevitable and will cost Canyon County more under I.C. SS12-117(1).

STATEMENT OF FACTS/DEFINITIONS

REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF APPEAL - DIRECTOR'S DECISION -

CANYON COUNTY DIRECTOR'S DECISION - AD2024 - 0027 - PARCEL R28380
-10-
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1. Director's Decision — The Director's Decision ("Decision:") is attached to the Appeal as

Exhibit B. On May 20, 2024, the Decision was approved, pending compliance with conditions

therein, allows for the creation of a new parcel for agriculture use only. Decision page I and 2.

2. Alleged Easement: The subject Road Users Maintenance Agreement ("Alleged

Easement") is identified as the Road Users Maintenance Agreement between LaFee Builders,

LLC, and David and Karen Butler,5 and attached to the Appeal as Exhibit C. The Alleged

Easement was not executed by a party having any ownership interest in the I -Acre Parcel.

3. Subject Parcels:

a. I-Acre Parcel — The "1 -Acre Parcel" shall mean the parcel owned by the

Houwelings; used as the access road by the Noble Parcel, the 80-Acre Parcel, and the Butler

Parcel; and identified as Canyon County Parcel No. R28380010. The last conveying deed for the

1 -Acre Parcel is attached hereto as Exhibit D.

b. Noble Parcel — the "Noble Parcel" shall mean the parcel owned by Randy and

Catherine Noble, husband and wife, and identified as Canyon County Parcel No. R28380.

c. Butler Parcel — the "Butler Parcel" shall mean the parcel owned by David and

Karen Butler, husband and wife, and identified as Canyon County Parcel No. R28380.

4. Adjoining Landowners:

a. Nobles: Randy and Catherine Noble, husband and wife ("Nobles"). 6503

Bowmont Rd., Nampa, Idaho. Owners of the Noble Parcel.

b. Houwelings — Cornelius and Arlene Houwelings, husband and wife

("Houwelings"). 6505 Bowmnont Rd., Nampa. Idaho. Owners of the I-Acre Parcel and the 80-

Acre Parcel.

c. Butlers — David and Karen Butler, husband and wife ('Butlers"). 6504 Bowmont

5 At the time of execution, Karen Butler went by the name of Karen Snider.
REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF APPEAL - DIRECTOR'S DECISION -

CANYON COUNTY DIRECTOR'S DECISION - AD2024 - 0027 - PARCEL R28380
-11-
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Rd., Nampa, Idaho. Owners of the Butler Parcel.

Conclusion

If necessary to overturn the granting of a private road name/change of address and private

road application, the Houwelings request the Commissioners overturn the Decision in full. Ifthe

private road name/address change and private road application can be denied and the ag only lot

split upheld, then the Houwelings would not oppose such action.

The Canyon County Code, Idaho law, and the Idaho way require the Commissionersto

overturn the Decision and let the individuals sort out their own affairs.

DATED this 30thday of September, 2024

Respectfully Submitted,

The Law Offices ofMaybon, PLLC

By: Is/ Shawn C. Maybon /s/

Shawn C. Maybon, Esq.,
Attorney for the Houwelings

REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF APPEAL - DIRECTOR'S DECISION -

CANYON COUNTY DIRECTOR'S DECISION - AD2024 - 0027 - PARCEL R28380
-12-
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COUNTY

1892

CANYON COUNTY
DEVELOPMENTSERVICES DEPARTMENT

111 North 11th Avenue, Suite 310 • Caldwell, Idaho • 83605
Phone (208) 454-7458

www.canvoncounty.id.gov/elected-officials/commissioners/development-services

Greetings Property Owner:

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Canyon County Board of County
Commissioners is scheduled to hold a public hearing on October 10, 2024
beginning at 1:30 p.m. on the following case. The hearing will be held in the

Board of County Commissioners Meeting Room located at 1115 Albany Street,
Caldwell, Idaho.

Case No. AD2024-0027-APL:The applicant, Shawn Maybon representing
Cornelius and Arlene Houweling requests an appeal regarding the approval of

AD2024-0027, a land division creating an agricultural parcel on Parcel R28390
(19.52 acres) per CCCO 507-18-07. The appellant requests the Board of

County Commissioners overturn the approval. The property is 5861 Artemis
Lane, Nampa, also referenced as a portion of the NW% of Section 1, TIN,

R2W, Canyon County, Idaho.

Public comments are very important in evaluating this case. You are invited to

provide written testimony by September 30, 2024, or oral testimony at the

hearing. If the materials deadline is on a weekend or holiday, it will move to

close of business 5pm the next business day. The deadline for written
testimony or additional exhibits is to ensure planners can consider the

information as they develop their staff report and recommended findings. All
items received by the deadline will also be placed in the hearing packet —

allowing the hearing body adequate time to review the submitted

information. Materials submissions must be received on or before the

deadline. All written testimony or exhibits received after the deadline will
need to be brought to the public hearing and read into the record by the

person submitting the information.

Copies of all documents concerning public hearing items can be obtained from
the county website https://www.canyoncountv.id.gov/land-hearings/as they

are available. Development Services' public office hours are 8:00 a.m. to 5:00

p.m., Monday through Friday, except on Wednesdays when
public office hours are 1:00 p.m. to 5:00 p.m. If you have

questions, please contact the Case Planner Dan Lister at

daniel.lister@canvoncounty.id.gov. In all correspondence

concerning this case, please refer to the case number noted.

Lola

Bowm t Rd

Legend
SUBJECT_PROPERTY

028 oss

Assistance is available for persons with disabilities. Please call the
Development Services Department at 208-454-7458 at least two weeks

prior to the hearing so that arrangements can be made
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Suggestions for Testifying at the Public Hearing

Be informed...
Review the proposal, the staff report, applicable
provisions of the ordinance and comprehensive
plan. Learn the criteria used to consider the

proposal's merits, or other pertinent material.

Be on time
Although the item you are interested in may not
be first on the agenda, you never know when it

will be heard. The governing body has authority
to adjust the schedule according to its discretion.

Thus, anticipate attendingfrom the beginning.

Speak to the point ...

The governing body appreciates pertinent, well

organized, and concise comments. Redundant
testimony is discouraged and each individual is
given 3 minutes to comment. Long stories,
abstract complaints, or generalities may not be
the best use of time. Neighborhood groups are
encouraged to organize testimony and have one
person speak on behalf of the group
"opposition representative, like the applicant's

representative, receives IO minutes to make

comments. Applicant has 5 minutes to rebut or
discuss issues raised by any opposition.

If you don't wish to speak, write ...

At most hearings, previously submitted written
testimony has been reviewed by the governing
body before the meeting. It is unreasonable to

submit extensive written comments or
information at the hearing and expect them to

be reviewed prior to a decision. All documents
or written comments should be submitted to
the Development Services Department by
September, 30, 2024. If thematerials deadline is

on a weekend or holiday, it will move to close of
business 5pm the next business day.

m

Z

Z

00

O
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cOUNrp

Development Services

Canyon County, 1 11 North 1 lth Ave. #31 0, Caldwell, ID 83605
(208) 454 7458 • GISAddressing@canyoncounty.id.gov • www.canyoncounty.id.gov

May 22, 2024

Cornelius & Arlene Houweling
6505 Bowmont Rd
Nampa, ID 83686

Ike: 108379

Dear Cornelius & Arlene Houweling:

The private road "Artemis Ln", RD2()24-()()()7 has been approved by the Development Services Departinent. This
requires your property site address to change since your access is now off the said private lane. Please make the

necessary changes to reflect this private road name change within four weeks.

Your new primary property site address: 5748 Artemis Ln

Previous property site address: 6505 Bowmont Rd

The following site address change will be effective 30 business calendar days from the date
of this letter. If you need more time to adjust to this address change please contact before
the end 30 business calendar days.

NOTE: Please note that The County makes every effort to notify public and private agencies of new
address, address changes or new private roads. The County cannot guarantee the agencies "ill update
their records to reflect this new address, address change or new private road. It is suggested that you
make "Suggestion Edits" on Google Maps to update your new address.

A private road and street sign is to be maintained and kept in good condition by the property owners,
homeowner's associations or entities who utilize the private road. The said private street sign is to meet
highway district standards and the MUTCD standards and the sign must be blue. In order to help with the cost
of purchasing and installing a sign, I would suggest speaking with the other properly owners that utilize the road
to come to an agreement on how to share the cost.

Planning • Zoning • Building • Code Enforcement' GIS
While balancing diverse interests, the Canyon County Development Services Department (DSD) delivers community development

services to implement the CountVs vision and values, provide stewardship of public resources, and maintain a prosperous future for
all.
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When the county addresses or re-addresses we only notify certain entities 01' address changes such as the US Postal
Service, Fire District, Highway District, Canyon County Assessor's office, Canyon County SherifPs Office,
Canyon County Elections. We recommend you make the necessary changes as soon as possible in order to reflect
your new address; this would include changing the address numbers on your mailbox, on your building and any
personal or business documentation.

The primary reason for assuring address are correct is to assist enlergency service when trying to locate properties
in the county in case of an emergency. Canyon County, ID Addressing Ordinance Chapter 6; Article 5: Addressing.

Can be located in Canyon County's, ld web site;

https:('www.canyonco.orgelected-officials commissioners/development-services
hups://codelibrary.amlegal.conm codes: canyoncountyid/latesucanyoncounty 03

Appeal of the Director's decision shall be filed with DSD within fifteen (15) calendar days of this address letter
change. C'anyon County Ordinance; Addressing Ordinance Chapter 6; Article 5: Addressing; Variances and
Appeals: section 06-05-23: l.

https: @odelibrary.amlegal.com codesQqnyoncountyi&latest canyoncounty

If you have any additional questions or concerns, please contact me at 455-6036, or email me at

Sagc.Huggins@canyoncounty.id.gov.

Thank you,

Sage Huggins
GIS Analyst

Planning • Zoning • Building e Code Enforcement' GIS
While balancing diverse interests. the Canyon County Development Services Department (DSD) delivers community development

services to implement the County'svision and values, provide stewardship of public resources, and maintain a prosperous future for
all.
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Issuance of a Certificate of Address
CANYON COUNTY DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT
111 North 11th Avenue, #310, Caldwell, ID 83605
www.canyonco.org/dsd.aspx Phone: 208-454-7458 Fax: 208-454-6633

Artemis Ln
Nampa, ID 83686

R29960

R29960010

Bowmont Rd

New Site Address
5861 Artemis Ln
R28380 011
Previous Site Address
6504 Bowmont Rd
R28380

Addressing Ordinance S 06-05-05 (I) Authority: This article is
authorized by Idaho Code sections 31-714 and 31-828 and article
12, section 2 of the Idaho constitution. (2) Purpose:The purposc
of this article is to promote thc public health, safety, general welfare,
peace, good order, comfort and convenience of the county and the

inhabitants thereof and to provide for: A. The coordination of street

names and a numbering grid system; B. Coordination of addresses
for the quick efficient delivery of emergency services; C. The administration
and enforcement of this article by defining thc powers and duties
of the director.

Effective Date; 5/22/2024
Address Issued By: SHuggins

R29957010
6167

51
6156

R29064

R29957
R29959

R28380

$861

6396

6201

d rR28366010
595".

New Site Address
5822 Artemis Ln

R28367
Previous Site Address
6503 Bowmont Rd

New Site Address
5748 Artemis Ln

R28379
Previous Site Address
6505 Bowmont Rd
R28379

R28369011

R29064014
6011

R28366

R28367
5822

5748

R28378

R28377

R28373

R283T9

R283L6010
R28375010 R28375 R28376

R28366011

R28368

R28368010Q

5487

R28369012'
Thc Canyon County Assessor, Canyon County Sheriff's Office, Canyon County Elections, applicable USPS post office, applicablc Fire District, applicable

Highway District and interested agencies are notified of the new address. It is the owner's responsibility to place new address numbers or replace. old address
numbers on the property, mail box and personal information to reflect the address or new address assigned. The display of the address numbers shall be in

accordance with Canyon County Addressing Ordinance 06-05-19. The address or address change should reflect within six (6) weeks of date on Canyon County
Issuance of Certificate Address. Canyon County assumes no responsibility for the determination of which post office (city) delivers mail to this address.

Addresses are subject to change upon discrepancies with addresses out of sequence and are also subject to

change upon driveway location.

Legend
O Active

Proposed

red

Hold

Caldwell

City Limits

Nampa

Local Road

Interstate

Highway

The maps are provided "as-is" without warranty or any representation of accuracy,
timeliness or completeness. The burden for dctermining accuracy, completeness,
timeliness, merchantability and fitness for or the appropriateness for use rests solely

on the user accessing this information. Canyon County, ID makes no warranties.
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maybonlaw.com Mail - RE: [External] Re: Address Change - 6505...

Yd Gmail

https: mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=7983354f38&view=pt&search...

Shawn Maybon <shawn@maybonlaw.com>

RE: [External] Re: Address Change - 6505 Bowmont Rd. - 5748 Artemis Ln.
1 message

Sage Huggins <Sage.Huggins@canyoncounty.id.gov>
To: Shawn Maybon <shawn@maybonlaw.com>

Good Afternoon,

Mon, Jul 8, 2024 at 3:49 PM

Thank you for reaching out. I have reached out to my list of agencies and informed them to rescind the private lane
and address changes while the appeal application is pending. Once there is a decision for the appeal application I will
update the necessary agencies as needed.

Best,

Sage Huggins

GIS Analyst

Canyon County Development Services

Sage.Huggins@canyoncounty.id.gov

208-455-6036

From: Shawn Maybon <shawn@maybonlaw.com>
Sent: Monday, July 8, 2024 12.20 PM
To: Sage Huggins <Sage.Huggins@canyoncounty.id.gov>
Subject: [External] Re: Address Change - 6505 Bowmont Rd.

Ms. Huggins:

- 5748 Artemis Ln.

I represent Cornelius and Arlene Houweling, the owners of the property located at 6505 Bowmont Rd.

The decision regarding the private road application is on appeal. I wanted to make sure you knew that the decision is
under appeal. The Houwelings had no input on the name change.

We would ask that you stay the name change while the appeal is pending. If the decision is upheld, we would also
request that you allow the Houweling have input on the name of the road.

I of 2 9/30/2024, 2:49 PM
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maybonlaw.com Mail - RE: [External] Re: Address Change

Thank you.

Sincerely,

Shawn C. Maybon, Esq.

The Law Offices of Maybon, PLLC

PO. Box 1084

904 Dearborn Ste. 204

Caldwell, Idaho 83606

Telephone (208) 454-2974

Facsimile (208) 965-8478

shawn@maybonlaw.com

L I-Li s

PLLC

2 of 2

- 6505... https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=7983354f38&view=pt&search..,

per a r:ci

is

1

-71

z his

9 30/2024, 2:49 PM
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maybonlaw.com Mail - RE: [External] Re: Address Change - 6505...

Gmail

https://maiI.googIe.com/maiI/u/O/?ik=7983354f38&view=pt&search...

Shawn Maybon <shawn@maybonlaw.com>

RE: [External] Re: Address Change - 6505 Bowmont Rd. - 5748 Artemis Ln.
1 message

Sage Huggins <Sage.Huggins@canyoncounty.id.gov>
To: Shawn Maybon <shawn@maybonlaw.com>
Cc: Dan Lister <Daniel.Lister@canyoncounty.id.gov>

Good Afternoon,

Fri, sep 13, 2024 at 1:39 PM

I of 5

Regarding the addresses, the initial address change was sent out back in May with the initial approval of the private
road. When I was alerted of the appeal application I then noticed all of the same agencies that the addresses had
been reverted back, I sent the first reversal notice on July 8th

Addresses should revert back to:

Parcel R28367 shall have the address 6503 Bowmont Rd.

Parcel R28380 shall have the address 6504 Bowmont Rd.

Parcel 28379 shall have the address 6505 Bowmont Rd.

I additionally contacted various post office members on two different occasions last week regarding the addresses as I

was informed property owners were having problems. My understanding is a property ownerwent in to discuss this
reversal with the post office as well to get things reverted.

I believe the post office is now well aware of the reversal and that the Bowmont addresses are currently active and
hope address issues do not continue. Please feel free to reach out next week if problems do continue and I will call
my post office contacts again in an attempt to remedy any confusion occurring.

Thanks,

Sage Huggins

GIS Analyst

Canyon County Development Services

Sage.Huggins@canyoncounty.id.gov

208-455-6036

From: Shawn Maybon <shawn@maybonlaw.com>
Sent: Friday, September 13, 2024 10:22 AM
To: Dan Lister <Daniel.Lister@canyoncounty.id.gov>; Pam Dilbeck

9/30/2024, 2:50 PM
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maybonlaw.com Mail - RE: [External] Re: Address Change - 6505... https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=7983354B8&view=pt&search...

of 5

Cc: Sage Huggins <Sage.Huggins@canyoncounty.id.gov>
Subject: Re: [External] Re: Address Change - 6505 Bowmont Rd. - 5748 Artemis Ln.

Dan:

I am emailing to inform you that despite confirmation otherwise, the private road name change for the Houwelings/
Butlers has been processed and caused harm to the Houwelings. I have cc' Ms. Huggins to this email, and
forwarded our communications regarding stopping the name change pending appeal. Please fix this issue
immediately.

In addition, regarding the name change. Does an agricultural only_split require a roadway name change? It appears
the canyon county code would allow an agricultural only split without any re-addressing. Part of the contention is the
forced readdressing. I understand if a split causes additional residential or inhabited dwellings; here we are not
increasing the amount of dwellings or inhabited buildings. From my review of the code's specific wording and the
intent of creating agricultural only parcels, the intent clearly was to have as little impact as possible on historical ag
property/neighborging properties throughout the traditional agricultural areas. Put another way, if a road name change
was not required prior to the Butlers' application for an agricultural lot split, why is it required now?

Resolving this issue may have a great impact on this matter and a lot of Oher future ag only splits.

Sincerely.

Shawn C. Maybon, Esq.

The Law Offices of Maybon, PLLC

PO. Box 1084

904 Dearborn Ste 204

Caldwell, Idaho 83606

Telephone (208) 454-2974

Facsimile (208) 965-8478

shawn@maybonlawcom

. able

9/30/2024, 2:50 PM
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maybonlaw.com Mail - RE: [External] Re: Address Change - 6505... https: mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=7983354f38&view=pt&search...

t rznsmisslon, disclose its contents take any action in the reliance the
i rifarrnatzic:n it contains .

The Law Off 1 ces of Mavbon, PLLC

On Mon, Jul 8, 2024 at 3:54 PM Shawn Maybon <shawn@maybonlaw.com> wrote:

Thank you for the update.

Sincerely,

Shawn C. Maybon, Esq

The Law Offices of Maybon, PLLC

P.O. Box 1084

904 Dearborn St., Ste. 204

Caldwell, Idaho 83606

Telephone (208) 454-2974

Facsimile (208) 965-8478

shawn@maybonlaw.com

CONFIDENT 1 ALIT Y NOTICE: This email is intended on 1 1,' for the personal
confidential use Of zhe individual (s) named as recipients and is El,'

Elect roniz Privacv -t, e.s.c. SS
In formation that is privileged -en f idenzial and/or f norn
applicable. Eut limited to, the. client priviler-',e
work cioc:trine. If you are not the i recipient •f this
please notify the sentien irnrneciiat-_ely hy telephona. DD cieliver, c}1 szriEute
c:opy this transmission, disv--•.lose its €.•ontenzs take an v ac:tinn in the
the i n format i on it aonzains.

The Offices cf Maybcn, PLLC

of 5 9/30/2024, 2:50 PM
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maybonlaw.com Mail - RE: [External] Re: Address Change - 6505... https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=7983354f38&view=pt&search...

On Mon, Jul 8, 2024 at 3:49 PM Sage Huggins > wrote:

Good Afternoon,

Thank you for reaching out. I have reached out to my list of agencies and informed them to rescind the private
lane and address changes while the appeal application is pending. Once there is a decision for the appeal
application I will update the necessary agencies as needed.

Best,

Sage Huggins

GIS Analyst

Canyon County Development Services

SageHuggins@canyoncounty.id.gov

208-455-6036

From: Shawn Maybon <shawn@maybonlaw.com>
Sent: Monday, July 8, 2024 12:20 PM
To: Sage Huggins <Sage.Huggins@canyoncounty.id.gov>
Subject: [External] Re: Address Change - 6505 Bowmont Rd.

Ms. Huggins:

- 5748 Artemis Ln.

I represent Cornelius and Arlene Houweling, the owners of the property located at 6505 Bowmont Rd.

The decision regarding the private road application is on appeal. I wanted to make sure you knew that the
decision is under appeal. The Houwelings had no input on the name change.

We would ask that you stay the name change while the appeal is pending. If the decision is upheld, we would
also request that you allow the Houweling have input on the name of the road.

Thank you.

4 of 5 9/30/2024, 2:50 PM
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maybonlaw.com Mail - RE: [External] Re: Address Change

Sincerely,

Shawn C. Maybon, Esq.

The Law Offices of Maybon, PLLC

PO. Box 1084

904 Dearborn st Ste 204

Caldwell, Idaho 83606

Telephone (208) 454-2974

Facsimile (208) 965-8478

shawn@maybonlaw.com

- 6505... https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=7983354B8&view=pt&search...

CONFIDZNTIALITY This email is i at-ended only for the personal
confidential use of the individual as recipienzs and is

Coramuniea+-ions ?rivacy
in furmat-_ion that is privileged, confidential protected El sclosur
uritier applicable law including, not tea to, the a t t c, rrlf±v

anci/c;r work doer-rime . If you are rxc,t the intended
transmission, QIease nc,tlfy the sender 1 rnediately
Giszribute or copy this transmission, Gi sclüse its take
the reliance orl the information it contains.

The Lat,•; Offices

5 of 5 9/30/2024, 2:50 PM
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Exhibit C

NAMPA HIGHWAY DISTRICT NO. I

April 2024

To: Dan Lister, Principal Planner
Canyon County Developtncnt Services

From: Eddy Thiel

Right-otavay Tech

Re; AD2024-0027 David & Karen Butler

have reviewed the Administrative Land Division Notice proposing a split to creatc i

Residential lot and one Ag only lot of Parcel R2838() received April I l, 2()24 with a

Transmission Date 01' April I l, 2()24.

Comments arc based upon information provided to the I [ighway District by Canyon
County Dcvcloptnent Services. Nmnpa Highway District 1/1 has no objection to the
prelilninary plat subject to the töllowing information:

l. Thc Subject property fronts Bowmont Rd.
2. Ni IDI/ I Functional Classification of Bowmont Rd is Expressway Roadway.
3. Per A('CI [D Standards, thcrc is no never direct access to Expressway
Roadways. An approved Variance Request from the Highway District
Commissioners will be required Ibr any nev.,' point of access to Bowmont Rd.
4. The patron shall submit a Land Split Application to the Highway District,
thc associated rec, and a drawing identifying any new and existing
points of access. We rcconuucnd denial until wc receive thc subject

application.

All comments above are based on thc ACCI [D Standards Manual and Nampa I [ighway

District ill Supplenwntals.

Thc I lighway District reserves the right to provide amended comments/conditions of
approval in the event of application revision or revisions to the ACCI ID Standards
ManuaL

AD20244)027 - Butler Page 12 of 13
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Dan Lister

From: Karen <kesbutler@gmail.com>
Sent: Thursday, July 11, 2024 2:48 PM
To: Dan Lister
Subject: Re: [External] Survey Recorded per your request
Attachments: Traffic_Safety Concerns_.pdf; Hazards Examples.pdf; AD2024-0027APL-Response.pdf; 

RUMA Receipts_Butlers.pdf

Hello Dan, 
 
Attached please find our written response to AD2024-0027APL. I have provided a written response to statements of the 
appeal as well as supporting documentation for our response. We did not respond to each accusation or statement in 
the appeal. It seemed repetitive in nature thus we elected to respond to what appeared to be the most prominent 
points. If needed we are more than happy to answer any questions regarding the appeal or our response. I have tried to 
be detailed in providing relevant information while also summarizing as best as possible. 
 
The following are the attachments in applicable order: 

1. AD2024-0027APL-Response 
2. RUMA Receipts 
3. Traffic_Safety Concerns 
4. Hazards Examples 

 
Please let me know if you have any questions. 
 
Karen Butler 
 
 
 
On Tue, Jul 9, 2024 at 1:28 PM Dan Lister <Daniel.Lister@canyoncounty.id.gov> wrote: 

Karen, 

  

Your response can be e-mailed to me. 

  

I’m currently working on the staff report for the appeal. I’m also working with the Board of County Commissioners 
office to find a hearing date. Once a hearing date is confirmed, DSD Admin. Staff will send out the required hearing 
notice. 

  

Sincerely, 

  

Exhibit 4a
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Dan Lister, Principal Planner 

DSD Office: (208) 454-7458 - Direct Line: (208) 455-5959 

Daniel.Lister@canyoncounty.id.gov  

  

Development Services Department (DSD) 

Public office hours 

Monday, Tuesday, Thursday and Friday 

8 am – 5 pm 

Wednesday 

1 pm – 5 pm 

**We will not be closed during lunch hour ** 

  

PUBLIC RECORD NOTICE: All communications transmitted within the Canyon County email system may be a public record and may be subject 
to disclosure under the Idaho Public Records Act and as such may be copied and reproduced by members of the public.  

  

  

  

From: Karen <kesbutler@gmail.com>  
Sent: Tuesday, July 9, 2024 12:39 PM 
To: Dan Lister <Daniel.Lister@canyoncounty.id.gov> 
Subject: Re: [External] Survey Recorded per your request 

  

Hello Dan, 

  

We are planning to submit a written response to the Houwelings appeal to provide aduquate responses and include 
documented proof to refute statements in the appeal. We also plan to attend the hearing in person. I did want to ask 
where or how do I submit our response? Also, is there any type of timeline on when this might be put on the hearing 
calendar? Not having been through this process before we were just wondering as we look forward and try to plan 
accordingly for vacations, etc. 
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Thank you again to you and all the staff at Planning and Zoning who have assisted us during this process. You have all 
been a great help to us. 

  

Thank you, 

Karen Butler  

  

On Thu, Jun 20, 2024, 11:15 AM Dan Lister <Daniel.Lister@canyoncounty.id.gov> wrote: 

Mrs. Butler, 

  

On June 4, 2024,  an appeal was received from an attorney of the Houwelings (Case No. AD2024-0027-APL). If you 
would like a copy of the appeal submittal, please complete a public records request here: 
https://www.canyoncounty.id.gov/cc-public-records-request/  

  

The appeal will be scheduled for a public hearing before the Board of County Commissioners. 

  

Sincerely, 

  

Dan Lister, Principal Planner 

DSD Office: (208) 454-7458 - Direct Line: (208) 455-5959 

Daniel.Lister@canyoncounty.id.gov  

  

Development Services Department (DSD) 

Public office hours 

Monday, Tuesday, Thursday and Friday 

8 am – 5 pm 

Wednesday 

1 pm – 5 pm 

**We will not be closed during lunch hour ** 
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PUBLIC RECORD NOTICE: All communications transmitted within the Canyon County email system may be a public record and may be subject 
to disclosure under the Idaho Public Records Act and as such may be copied and reproduced by members of the public.  

  

From: Karen <kesbutler@gmail.com>  
Sent: Thursday, June 20, 2024 9:17 AM 
To: Dan Lister <Daniel.Lister@canyoncounty.id.gov> 
Cc: one@dlbutler.com 
Subject: Re: [External] Survey Recorded per your request 

  

Hello Dan, 

  

I was in last week to ask a couple questions regarding the specs for signage. While I was in I had the opportunity to 
speak with the director regarding our land division and any appeals for AD2024-0027. She suggested I reach out to you 
this week and confirm if any appeals had been received or if we are good to move forward with completing the 
process of installing the private road sign and then of course activities associated with address changes. 

  

  

Thank you, 

Karen Butler 

  

  

On Mon, May 20, 2024, 5:05 PM Dan Lister <Daniel.Lister@canyoncounty.id.gov> wrote: 

Mr. & Mrs. Butler, 
 
Case No. AD2024-0027 has been approved and signed by the Director of DSD. To complete the approval process, the 
decision must be recorded. Please come to the DSD office, pick up the approval, and have it recorded at the County 
Recorder's office (located across the hall). Once recorded, come back to the DSD office so staff can make a copy. 
Once that task is completed, the application is closed and the approved division can be deeded into existence. 
 
The approval will be held at the DSD front counter. Contact me if you have any questions. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
Dan Lister, Principal Planner 
DSD Office: (208) 454-7458 - Direct Line: (208) 455-5959 
Daniel.Lister@canyoncounty.id.gov  
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Development Services Department (DSD) 
Public office hours 
Monday, Tuesday, Thursday and Friday 
8 am - 5 pm 
Wednesday 
1 pm - 5 pm 
**We will not be closed during lunch hour ** 
 
PUBLIC RECORD NOTICE: All communications transmitted within the Canyon County email system may be a public 
record and may be subject to disclosure under the Idaho Public Records Act and as such may be copied and 
reproduced by members of the public.  
 
 
 
 
-----Original Message----- 
From: Dan Lister  
Sent: Thursday, May 16, 2024 4:32 PM 
To: 'one@dlbutler.com' <one@dlbutler.com> 
Cc: kesbutler@gmail.com 
Subject: RE: [External] Survey Recorded per your request 
 
David, 
 
Thank you for the submittal of the recorded record of survey. The final decision for approval is with the DSD Planning 
Supervisor for signature. I'll e-mail you once it is signed with final instructions. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
Dan Lister, Principal Planner 
DSD Office: (208) 454-7458 - Direct Line: (208) 455-5959 Daniel.Lister@canyoncounty.id.gov  
 
Development Services Department (DSD) 
Public office hours 
Monday, Tuesday, Thursday and Friday 
8 am - 5 pm 
Wednesday 
1 pm - 5 pm 
**We will not be closed during lunch hour ** 
 
PUBLIC RECORD NOTICE: All communications transmitted within the Canyon County email system may be a public 
record and may be subject to disclosure under the Idaho Public Records Act and as such may be copied and 
reproduced by members of the public.  
 
 
 
 
-----Original Message----- 
From: one@dlbutler.com <one@dlbutler.com> 
Sent: Thursday, May 16, 2024 3:11 PM 
To: Dan Lister <Daniel.Lister@canyoncounty.id.gov> 

Exhibit 4a - 5



6

Cc: kesbutler@gmail.com 
Subject: [External] Survey Recorded per your request 
 
Hi Daniel, 
 We spoke the other day about this and you said the survey needed recorded so we contacted the surveyor and they 
did this. Attached is the copy they sent me. 
Are you the person we send this to or should we CC someone else? 
 
This is regarding case No. AD2024-0027. 
 
Do let me know what we need to do next. I appreciate it. 
 
Thanks   David 
 
David Butler 
6504 Bowmont Rd 
Nampa, ID  83686 
208-204-8590 
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AD2024-0027-APL
APPEAL RESPONSE
07.02.2024

David and Karen Butler
6504 Bowmont Rd
Nampa, ID 83686

Overview
The following is in response to Mr. and Mrs. Houweling’s appeal (AD2024-0027-APL)
submitted through their legal representation Mr. Shawn Maybon. We have chosen to
submit a written response to address the lengthy appeal as accurately as possible and
provide the Commissioners with information to make an informed decision.

Appeal Introduction
1. “Agricultural use” only parcel creating harm to the Houweling’s and other adjoining

owner’s. You will find in the points below that in fact the Houweling’s and other
“adjoining” owner’s have benefited from the parcel.

a. The parcel has in the past and currently is agriculture. Mr. Houweling himself
previously entered into a lease agreement with my husband, Mr. Butler, to
farm the parcel in question, for benefit to the Houwelings. Mr. Houweling
farmed the parcel for many years and thus the Houweling’s benefited from
said parcel until time my husband chose to end the lease agreement. The
history of Mr. Houweling farming the agriculture parcel, having benefited
from farming said parcel shows that the statements in the appeal that the
agriculture parcel would cause harm to the Houwelings are in fact false. It
would seem for the Houwelings harm is only caused if they do not directly
benefit.

b. Harm to adjoining owner’s. At no time has any adjoining owner brought forth
a complaint, legal or otherwise stating harm regarding the agricultural parcel.
The adjoining property to the West is owned by Mr. Emmert who has also
farmed this parcel in the past as well and thus also benefiting from said
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parcel. Any statement regarding harm to adjoining owner’s again is false as
the adjoining owner’s have benefited from farming the parcel in the past. The
statement from Houwelings would lean again towards if the benefit isn’t
directly for the Houwelings there must be harm to them.

c. Building permit: Statements in the appeal referencing building permits. No
building permit is available to the parcel in question.

Statement of Facts

I. Road User Maintenance Agreement
Throughout the Appeal there are many statements regarding the RUMA. I will
summarize the RUMA here.

A. As shown in our (the Butler’s) initial land division packet request
(AD2024-0027) there is a RUMA that was initiated by Mr. Lafee. The RUMA
has been in effect and active since that time. We have provided the last three
years of maintenance receipts. Currently the Nobles, Houwelings and we the
Butlers participate in said RUMA. Mr. Randy Noble as a general rule will
arrange the road maintenance, notify each landowner of their financial cost
(one-third). On or about February 21, 2024, Mr. Houweling arrived at our (the
Butlers) door as he had arranged for the private road maintenance and
asked David Butler for his one-third share of the cost for the road
maintenance (receipt and canceled check with Mr. Houwelings signature
attached). This in itself would indicate that Mr. Houweling is fully aware that
there is a RUMA. It negates the statements in their appeal that the
Houwelings themselves have absorbed all road maintenance costs. The
canceled check with Mr. Houwelings signature in fact goes to show that
statements in the appeal regarding a RUMA that is not enforced or
enforceable, absorbed costs by the Houwelings are false statements. Mr.
Houweling himself enforced the RUMA to gain payment from Mr. Butler. Yet
another example of a where a benefit to the Houwelings does not cause
them harm (they used the RUMA to receive payment) but now the RUMA is
not valid and harm is caused.

II. Historical Deed Transfer

A. We, the Butlers have followed all proper permitting and title transfers as
required upon purchase and building of our property, as we understand it,
all titles are accurate.
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B. The Houwelings as we understand, at no time had ownership of the parcel

being referred to as the ‘Private Road’ until Mr. Lafee quit deeded the parcel
to Mr. Houweling. Hence, if they feel it isn’t a legal transfer then they have no
ownership, have never had ownership and this appeal has no standing.

III. Easement Reduction - Butler’s Eastern Boundary

A. Within the appeal there is a portion that suggests that we, the Butlers, can or
should move our Eastern boundary that borders the private road west into
our property to create an approximate 60 foot wide private road, per a
suggestion by Mr. Maybon and the Houwelings.

1. As shown in our initial submittal of our Administrative Land Division
Packet with the Private Road and Easement Reduction Packet, the site
map materials provided show that along the private road are power
poles. If we moved our property line to widen the private road there
would remain power poles in the middle of said private road. Idaho
Power does not recommend placing power underground for ease of
access. If the power poles were to accept the Houwelings request to
remove the power poles, how do the Houweling’s expect to receive
electricity as they are at the end of the private road? If Idaho Power
were to accept a request to move the power underground, are the
Houwelings prepared to accept this financial responsibility of their
request to place power underground for all homes on the private
road?

IV. Additional Concerns Regarding the Private Road

A. Safety: The appeal mentions additional safety issues regarding the private
road such as shorter width in spots. This could be mitigated by the
Houweling’s refraining from parking equipment and semi tractor trailers on
the private road. Which would also eliminate the harm they cause to their
neighbors by causing neighbors to have “work around” the equipment in the
private road’. Not to mention the hazard if emergency vehicles are called. See
attached documentation.

B. Concern for abundance of traffic: The appeal details an abundance of traffic
being created by a ‘new agricultural’ parcel. The points below show that the
appeal directing ‘concern for safety’ creating a new parcel is a false narrative.
Hazards and safety have been and are being created directly by the
Houwelings.
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1. The parcel being created is not a ‘new’ agricultural parcel. Said parcel

has always been agricultural, is zoned agriculture and will remain as
such. As noted in the Introduction, Section 1 of this response, the
Houwelings are aware of this and have always been aware of this. No
new traffic is being created by the Administrative Land Division. As
shown below the Houwelings have created their own issues.

2. The Houwelings have posted to their social media page(s) a petition
opposing the Savion Energy Solar Farm in Melba and encourage the
general public to come to their property to sign the petition. This has
created additional non-regular traffic. We, the Butlers have created no
additional non-regular traffic and do not invite the general public to
our property. Additional documentation is attached for reference.

3. The Houweling’s have multiple rentals on their property. Eliminating
these rentals would directly reduce traffic immensely by not having
the renters and their traffic. Or controlling the traffic at a minimum.

C. Private Road Name Change
1. The Houwelings were in fact contacted regarding the private road

name change and address changes.
a) We, the Butler's, approached all homeowner’s that would be

impacted. Arlene Houweling is whom we spoke to directly in
first initial contact from the Houweling residence. Myself and
my husband, David Butler provided Mrs. Houweling the
complete Private Road and Easement Reduction Packet and an
explanation of our intent to submit an Administrative Land
Division Packet. Along with the packets we provided and details
regarding providing a list of any private road names they would
like to submit to the county for review and approval. Mrs.
Houweling’s initial response to the discussion was to ask us,
the Butlers, if we would be willing to sell our entire property
and how much we would consider selling it for, as she knew
some people who would be interested. We declined the offer
and provided Mrs. Houweling with the date we would need the
packet returned, signed or unsigned. Mr. Butler returned to the
Houweling’s to collect the signature page of the Private Road
packet a few days later, unsigned. At that time, Mr. Houweling
noted to Mr. Butler they would get an attorney to intervene.
However, it should be noted that when I, Karen Butler, went to
the Canyon County Planning and Zoning to work with an
associate planner for a final review before turning in the
Administratie Land Division, Private Road and Easement
Reduction Packets, I was notified that Mrs. Houweling
additionally attempted to intervene by having a family member
who is a licensed title agent go to the Canyon County Planning
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Zoning Office to intervene. A statement that the Houwelings
had any lack of awareness is inherently false. They were
notified by us, the Butler’s as required and they declined to
sign. The Houwelings then attempted intervention via a family
member which speaks to their knowledge of the application. If
the Houwelings had no knowledge of the Private Road and
Easement Reduction Packets then why would their family be at
the county specifically asking about our packet? The
Houwelings and an apparent licensed representative of theirs
had absolute knowledge of the Administrative Land Division
process that was being submitted. Any statements to the
contrary are inherently false.

Conclusion
We believe the Houwelings appeal has no merit. The statements to “inherent” harm to the
Houwelings when they themselves have benefited from the very parcel they oppose is
absurd. The parcel has been and remains agriculture in use. As shown in the attached
documentation the Houwelings are ‘pro-agriculture’, but only as it pertains to their specific
property or benefit it would seem as they oppose the solar farm and our continued use of
an agriculture parcel they once benefited from. Attempts to place increased traffic or safety
concerns regarding the private road onto the Butlers are unfounded when the increase in
traffic is caused by the Houwelings own actions and safety issues are of their own volition.
For the past 22 years we have managed our property the same way, there are no
obstructions and our land is well maintained. At no time have the Houwelings brought
forth a complaint that the management of property has a negative impact to them until the
time we refuse to either sell to their family or friends or be bullied by their tactics. When
completing the Administrative Land Division Packet including both the Private Road and
Easement Reduction Packets, I worked with Canyon County Planning Zoning every step of
the way, asking questions and completing all packets, gathering all requested materials,
writing letters of intent and then having all materials reviewed for feedback prior to
submitting. Following all guidelines, policies, codes, etc. set forth by Canyon County. We
stand behind our Administrative Land Division Packet including both the Private Road and
Easement Reduction Packets and all attachments.

Thank you,

David and Karen Butler
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Traffic/Safety Concerns
In the Houweling appeal it has been asserted that there are concerns from a result of an
increase in traffic. The assertion is that the increase would come from the Butler Administrative
Land Division. As stated in the Butler’s initial Administrative Land Division Packet, Private Road
and Easement Reduction Packets and the subsequent Appeal Response, no additional traffic
would result due to the continued agricultural use of the agricultural parcel in question. However,
to address the concerns in the appeal submitted by the Houwelings and their legal
representation, I have provided the attached.

1. Social Media screen captures to show that the Houweling Dairy social media account
actively posts to invite the general public to use the private road in question to “come
sign’ a petition opposing the Savion Energy Solar Farm in Melba. Inviting the public to
use the Private Road is creating the additional traffic the Houwelings themselves state
cause them harm. This traffic creates no benefit to the adjoining properties or directly to
the Houwelings. Any attempt to place the blame on the Butlers is a false statement.

2. Additional traffic can be contributed to the Houwelings rental facilities. As shown in the
attachment the Houwelings have multiple facilities that are rented as long term rentals.
These renters use the Private Road and additional access roads, dirt drives causing
additional traffic. The Houwelings could reduce traffic to their facility by reducing their
renters or renting facilities or controlling traffic. The Butlers have no operations that rent
or have any part in that traffic. That is again the Houwelings responsibility.

3. Attachment regarding safety shows that the southern end of the Private Road, nearest
the Houweling property is a semi tractor trailer. This equipment is owned and operated
by the Houwelings. This equipment is regularly parked on the Private Road and does in
fact pose harm to the adjoining property owners for emergency vehicle access. At no
time have the Butlers parked any equipment on the Private Road or created an
obstruction on the Private Road as shown in the attachments. Any obstructions is the
Houwelings self induced problem.
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Dan Lister

From: Karen <kesbutler@gmail.com>
Sent: Monday, September 30, 2024 9:31 AM
To: Dan Lister
Cc: one@dlbutler.com
Subject: Re: [External] Re: Request for Mediation - 6504 Bowmont St. - Nampa, Idaho.

Hi Dan, 
 
Thanks for getting back to us so quickly. We're fine with mediation as we only submitted the packets as required by the 
county. Our only goal is the Administrative Land Division of that agricultural parcel and potential future sale. We have no 
desire for a building permit for that parcel. 
 
Since we aren't required to have to Private Road or Easement Reduction is it possible to do any thing to remove those 
from our request and just move forward with the approved Administrative Land Division? 
 
Karen 
 
On Mon, Sep 30, 2024, 9:11 AM Dan Lister <Daniel.Lister@canyoncounty.id.gov> wrote: 

Karen, 

  

Regarding your first question, upon my review, the land division to create an agricultural parcel did not require a 
private road name change or easement reduction. The shared access currently serves more than two 
dwellings/inhabited structures which requires the access to become a private road (Canyon County Code Section 07-10-
03). However, Canyon County Code Section 07-11-07 allows the use to remain non-conforming until the use of the 
private road is “expanded or extended”. Regarding the shared access, the use is not expanded or extended until a 
dwelling or inhabited structure is proposed. At that point, the access must meet private road and easement width 
standards. The land division application does not “expand or extend” the non-conforming use because the division 
does not include entitlements that would trigger the private road requirements. 

  

The planner may have requested the private road requirements because Canyon County Code Section 07-11-01 
discourages the continuation of a non-conforming use. Additionally, combining the private road name and easement 
reduction with the land division application reduces the fees and saves time and hassle later if you ever decide you 
want to add a secondary dwelling or inhabited structure to your property. A private road name application by itself is 
$330 and the easement reduction is $100. When combined with the land division, the private road application is $80 as 
well as the easement reduction. 

  

Here is the link to state law regarding the mediation request process: 
https://legislature.idaho.gov/statutesrules/idstat/title67/t67ch65/sect67-6510/  

The hearing on October 10th at 1:30 pm is still moving forward as scheduled. During the hearing, the Board will decide if 
the hearing should be tabled to allow for the mediation. If not, the appeal will be heard. If mediation is required by the 
Board, then the hearing will be tabled to a date certain, and mediation between you and the appellants will be 
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scheduled. To my understanding, the mediation is just a discussion of the application. It does not affect legal property 
rights.  

  

Sincerely, 

  

Dan Lister, Principal Planner 

DSD Office: (208) 454-7458 - Direct Line: (208) 455-5959 

Daniel.Lister@canyoncounty.id.gov  

  

Development Services Department (DSD) 

Public office hours 

Monday, Tuesday, Thursday and Friday 

8 am – 5 pm 

Wednesday 

1 pm – 5 pm 

**We will not be closed during lunch hour ** 

  

PUBLIC RECORD NOTICE: All communications transmitted within the Canyon County email system may be a public record and may be subject 
to disclosure under the Idaho Public Records Act and as such may be copied and reproduced by members of the public.  

  

From: Karen <kesbutler@gmail.com>  
Sent: Friday, September 27, 2024 8:54 AM 
To: Dan Lister <Daniel.Lister@canyoncounty.id.gov>; one@dlbutler.com 
Subject: Re: [External] Re: Request for Mediation - 6504 Bowmont St. - Nampa, Idaho. 

  

Hello Dan, 

  

I wanted to follow up on the mediation with a few questions. 
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First I have attached a copy of the email where Emily has directed me to complete the Private Road pack and why. If I 
could ask you to confirm that we indeed do not need the Private Road or Easement Reduction as indicated as directed 
and the reasons we were provided do not hold value in our situation that would be great. We would not want to move 
forward with any mediation to find out we would. 

  

Also, as shown in our response to the Appeal, the Houwelings can be shown to infact make statements that are shown 
to be in fact false. Such as having no knowledge of a RUMA. So to that end, if we agree to the mediation and 
Administratie Land Division approval holds as it was originally approved, can the Houwelings come back and appeal 
that after we agree to mediate the Private Road and Easement Reduction? We have concerns that we cannot trust that 
they would not then start up again since their appeal was not just over an address change in their own statements. 
What guarantee do we have? 

  

Finally, is there anything in this mediation that changes our current easement rights to the private road? As the 
Houwelings are currently creating issues with neighbors and the ditch riders using the irrigation access road to 
open/close the irrigation gates we want to confirm that there is no chance their attorney can change any current access 
to our easement(s).  

  

Thank you for the assistance, 
Karen Butler 

  

On Thu, Sep 26, 2024 at 4:31 PM Dan Lister <Daniel.Lister@canyoncounty.id.gov> wrote: 

Shawn, 

  

Your request for mediation regarding Case No AD2024-0027-APL was received and forwarded to Zach Wesley, County 
Prosecuting Attorney, for review and processing.  

  

I’ll update you once I hear back from Zach. 

  

Sincerely, 

  

Dan Lister, Principal Planner 

DSD Office: (208) 454-7458 - Direct Line: (208) 455-5959 

Daniel.Lister@canyoncounty.id.gov  
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Development Services Department (DSD) 

Public office hours 

Monday, Tuesday, Thursday and Friday 

8 am – 5 pm 

Wednesday 

1 pm – 5 pm 

**We will not be closed during lunch hour ** 

  

PUBLIC RECORD NOTICE: All communications transmitted within the Canyon County email system may be a public record and may be subject 
to disclosure under the Idaho Public Records Act and as such may be copied and reproduced by members of the public.  

  

From: Shawn Maybon <shawn@maybonlaw.com>  
Sent: Thursday, September 26, 2024 3:04 PM 
To: Dan Lister <Daniel.Lister@canyoncounty.id.gov> 
Cc: one@dlbutler.com; kesbutler@gmail.com 
Subject: [External] Re: Request for Mediation - 6504 Bowmont St. - Nampa, Idaho. 

  

Mr. Lister: 

  

I have attached a request for mediation regarding the Butler matter at 6504 Bowmont St. I have cc'd the Butlers to 
this email.  

  

I have had no discussion with the Butlers, though they are free to call my office and I think it would be helpful in 
resolving this matter.  

  

Thank you for your time.  

  

Sincerely, 
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Shawn C. Maybon, Esq. 

The Law Offices of Maybon, PLLC 

P.O. Box 1084 

904 Dearborn St., Ste. 204 

Caldwell, Idaho 83606 

Telephone (208) 454-2974 

Facsimile (208) 965-8478 

shawn@maybonlaw.com 

  

  

*********************************************************************** 

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This email is intended only for the personal and confidential 
use of the individual(s) named as recipients and is covered by the Electronic 
Communications Privacy Act, 18 U.S.C. § § 2510-2521. It may contain information that is 
privileged, confidential and/or protected from disclosure under applicable law 
including, but not limited to, the attorney client privilege and/or work product 
doctrine. If you are not the intended recipient of this transmission, please notify the 
sender immediately by telephone. Do not deliver, distribute or copy this transmission, 
disclose its contents or take any action in the reliance on the information it contains. 

The Law Offices of Maybon, PLLC 

(208)454-2974 

*********************************************************************** 
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REQUEST FOR MEDIATION - APPEAL- - CANYON COUNTY DIRECTOR’S DECISION -

AD2024 – 0027 – PARCEL R28380 

 -1- 

LAW OFFICES OF MAYBON, PLLC 

Shawn C. Maybon, ISB # 8409 

Gwen K. Sweesy, ISB# 11189 

Danton J. Goss, ISB # 11625 

904 Dearborn, Ste. 204 

P.O. Box 1084  

Caldwell, Idaho 83606 

Telephone (208) 454-2974 

Facsimile (208) 965-8478 

E-mail: shawn@maybonlaw.com 

  gwen@maybonlaw.com 

  danton@maybonlaw.com 

 

Attorney for Appellant - 

 

 CANYON COUNTY PLANNING AND ZONING  

 

CORNELIUS HOUWELING and 

ARLENE HOUWELING, husband and 

wife;  

 

 

                      Appellant; 

 

 

 

DAVID BUTLER and KAREN 

BUTLER, husband and wife;  

 

                    Applicant 

                                                                      

                                                                   

                                                                    

                                                                     

                                                                      

                                                                    

                                                                   

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

)                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                         

 

 

REQUEST FOR MEDIATION 

 

CANYON COUNTY DIRECTOR’S 

DECISION - AD2024-0027 

 

PARCEL R28380 

 

APPEAL – CCZO §§ 6-05-23(1), 7-05-05, 

AND 7-05-07 

 

 

 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that Cornelius Houweling and Arlene Houweling, 

husband and wife (“Houwelings”), by and through their attorneys at The Law Office of Maybon, 

PLLC,  hereby request a mediation regarding the appeal the Canyon County Director’s Decision 

– AD2024-0027 (“Decision”). A land use hearing is set for this matter on October 10, 2024. 

DATED this 26th day of September, 2024     

    Respectfully Submitted,    

    The Law Offices of Maybon, PLLC 
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REQUEST FOR MEDIATION - APPEAL- - CANYON COUNTY DIRECTOR’S DECISION -

AD2024 – 0027 – PARCEL R28380 

 -2- 

     By: /s/ Shawn C. Maybon /s/ 

                              Shawn C. Maybon, Esq., 

Attorney for the Houwelings 

 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that on the 26th  day of September, 2024, I caused a true and correct 

copy of the foregoing instrument to be served upon the following individual in the manner 

indicated below: 

 

 

The Law Offices of Maybon, PLLC 

 

By:   /s/ Shawn C. Maybon /s/ 

                                                             Shawn C. Maybon, Esq. 

Attorney for Appellant - Houweling 

 

 

 

David and Karen Butler 

6504 Bowmont Rd. 

Nampa, Idaho 83686 

Email: kesbutler@gmail.com 

            one@dlbutler.com 

  

[x] U.S. Mail 

[ ] Overnight Mail 

[ ] FAX 

[ ] Hand Delivery 

[ x] Email 
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